ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

October 22, 2013

Mr. Richard Lum and Ms. Linda Lum
2188 Hillside Drive
San Leandro, CA 94577-6369

Mr. Victor Lum

Vic's Automotive
245 8" Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000202 and GeoTracker Global ID T0800101143, Vic's
Automotive, 245 8" Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. and Ms. Lum and Victor Lum:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground sterage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter
6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this lefter on February
20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case
closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These
documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The
subject fuel leak case is closed. This case closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the
State Water Resources Control Board's Geotracker website (http:/geotracker.swrch.ca.gov) and the Alameda
County Environmental Health website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline remains in soil at concentrations up to 7,500 ppm at a depth of 20
feet below ground surface (bgs).

= Benzene remains in soil at concentrations up to 100 ppm at a depth of 209 feet bgs.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Donna Drogos, P.E. /
Division Chief

Enclosures:
T, Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary




cc:

Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, 250 Closure Unit

Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341, Oakland, CA State Water Resources Control Board
94612-2032 (Sent via E-mail to: UST Cleanup Fund
Igriffin@oaklandnet.com) P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
(uploaded to GeoTracker)

Robert Flory Peter Mclntyre

AEI Consultants AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Walnut Creek, CA 94597 (Sent via E-mail to:

(Sent via E-mail to: rflory@aeiconsultants.com) pmeintyre@aeiconsultants.com

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acgov.org)
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to. jerry.wickham@acgov.org)

GeoTracker (w/enc)
eFile (w/orig enc)



ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Director B e s

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
October 22, 2013

Mr. Richard Lum and Ms. Linda Lum
2188 Hillside Drive
San Leandro, CA 94577-6369

Mr. Victor Lum

Vic's Automotive
245 8" Street
Qakland, CA 94607

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000202 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600101143, Vic's
Automotive, 245 8" Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. and Ms. Lum and Victor Lum:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter of Commitment,
whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

«  Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

«  Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our officg if you have any questions regarding this matter.




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFOCRMATION Date: March 28, 2013

Agency Néme: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/StatefZip: Alameda, CA 94502-8577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person; Jerry Wickham Titfe: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

li. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Vic’s Automotive Service

Site Facility Address: 245 8" Street, Oakland, CA 94607

RB Case No.: (1-1244 Local Case No.: STiD 263 LOP Case No.: RO0000202
URF Filing Date: 06/28/1993 Geotracker ID: T0800101143 APN: 1-179-13
m
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Richard and Linda Lum Trust
Richard and Linda Lum 2188 Hillside Dr. -

San Leandro, CA 94577
Vic's Automotive Service
Victor Lum 245 8" Street
Qakland, CA 945607

Tank I.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Pfaczllcl):;s:r:ove 47 Date
1 1,000 Gasoline Removed June 1993
2 1,000 Gasoline Removed June 1993
3 1,000 Gasoline . " Removed June 1993
4 1,000 Gasoline Removed June 1993
5 250 Waste Oil Removed June 1993
B 8,000 Gasoline Removed - August 1994
7 6,000 Gasoline Removed August 1994
Piping Removed June 1993
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lil. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. Two holes were observed during removal of the 250-gailaon waste oil tank.
No holes or other signs of failure were observed in the remaining tanks.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: ——

m%%uﬁ_wm
Monitoring weils installed? Yes Number; 16 Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depth Beiow Ground Surface:
12.61 feet bgs

Lowest Depth:

20.44 feet bgs Flow Direction: Southwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: A domestic well may be located approximately 1,450 feet northeast of the
site. Based on the upgradient location and distance from the site, the domestic well is not expected to be a receptor
for the site. An irrigation well is focated approximately 1,900 feet east southeast of the site. Based on the
crossgradient location and distance from the site, the irrigation well is not expected to be a receptor for the site. No
other water supply wells appear to be located within 2,000 fest of the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Nearest SW Name: Lake Merritt and the Oakland Inner Harbor
are located approximately one-half mile to the northeast and
south of the site, respectively.

Is surface water affected? No

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None identified.

Reports on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Heaith

Mm

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
1) Four 1,000-gallon
and one 250-gallon | 1), 2) The tanks were disposed of at the 1) June 1993
Tank . G
Erickson, Inc. facility in Richmond, CA. 2) August 1994
2) Two 6,000-gallon 9
. The piping was disposed of at the June1893 and
Piping Not reported Erickson, Inc. facility in Richmond, CA. August 1994
Free product recovery system installed in well July 2001 through
Free Product 140 gallons MW-1. Product removed off-site. February 2002
Soil . mm —nem
80,740 gallons Discharged to sanitary sewer‘ under permit. July 1 12t000;uly 27,
Groundwater
. . . June 28, 2007 to
2,407,380 galions Discharged to sanitary sewer under permit. June 20, 2011
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant iocations and concentrations)

Sofl (ppm
Contaminant Before por After Before B After
TPH (Gas) 9,100 7,500 (1) 310,000 (2) 250 (2)
TPH (Diesel) 4.6 4.6 NA NA
Oil and Grease 2,100 2,100 NA NA
Benzene 100 100 52,000 (3) 81 (3)
Toluene 580 490 (1) 47,000 (4) 0.98 (4)
Ethylbenzene 160 130 (1) 4,600 (5) 12 (5)
Xylenes 1,000 700 (1) 23,000 (8) 11(8)
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 80 (7) 90 (7) NA NA
MTBE 85 (8) 24(9) 100,000 (10) <15 (11)
Other (8240/8270) NA NA <5(12) <5 (12)

(1} Maximum soil concentrations after cleanup are from soil sampling events conducted in 2009 or later.

(2) Maximum concentration before cleanup is a grab groundwater sample from boring SB-4 collected on April 2,
2003; maximum concentration after cleanup is from the most recent groundwater monitoring event on May 4,
2012,

(3) Maximum concentration before cleanup is a groundwater sampie from monitoring weli MW-12, collected on
February 3, 2005; maximum concentration after cleanup is from the most recent groundwater monitoring event
on May 4, 2012, _

(4) Maximum concentration before cleanup is a groundwater sampte from monitoring welf MW-11, collected on
November 9, 2005; maximum concentration after cleanup is from the most recent groundwater monitoring event
on May 4, 2012,

(6} Maximum concentration before cleanup is a groundwater sample from monitoring well MW-2, collected on
November 5, 2002; maximum concentration after cleanup is from the most recent groundwater monitoring event
on May 4, 2012.

(6) Maximum concentration before cleanup is a groundwater sample from monitoring well MW-11, collected on May
29, 2007; maximum concentration after cleanup is from the most recent groundwater monitoring event on May 4,
2012,

(7) Lead = 90 ppm; Cadmium = 0.7 ppm; Chromium = 30 ppm; Nickel = 26 ppm; and Zinc = 31 ppm.

(8) MTBE = 85 ppm; TBA; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, and EDC not analyzed in soil

(9) MTBE = 2.4 ppm; TBA; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, and EDC not analyzed in soil

(10)MTBE = 100,000 ppb (Sample collected from MW-12 on February 3, 2005); TBA = 790 ppb, TAME = 100 ppb’

DIPE, ETBE, EDB, and 1,2-DCA < 1,200 ppb (grab groundwater samples collected April 4, 2003).
(11)From the most recent groundwater monitoring event on May 4, 2012: MTBE <15 ppb in ail wells sampled; EDB
and 1,2-DCA < § ppb in all wells sampied on 11/08/2006; DIPE, ETBE, and TAME not analyzed since 2003.
{12)VOCs <5.0 ppb in all wells sampled on 11/08/2006.

NA = Not Analyzed
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is currently occupied by Vic's Auto, an automotive repair facility equipped with one 13,000-galion
underground storage tank (UST). Surrounding land use is mixed commercial and residential. Soils in the vicinity of
the site are mostly fine to medium sand, with varying silt and clay content.

On June 17, 1993, four 1,000-gallon gasoline USTs and one 250-galion waste oil UST were removed from the site.
No groundwater was encountered during excavation activities. The tank conditions were slightly rusted, with two
visible holes noted in the waste oil tank. Soil samples collected from the gasoline UST pit and waste oil UST pit
contained up to 24 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 2,100 ppm Totali
Oil and Grease (TOG), respectively. The waste oil tank pit was over-excavated and re-sampled. The over-
excavation soil sample contained 3.9 ppm TPHg.

On August 23, 1994, the two remaining 6,000-galion gasoline tanks were removed from the site. The UST located in
the northern corner of the site was replaced with a 13,000-gallon gasoline UST. Fourteen soil sampies were
collected from the tank pits and soil stockpiles. The soil samples coffected from beneath the southern-most tank
contained the greatest petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations of 160 ppm TPHg and 0.82 ppm benzene, The two
tank pits were subsequently over-excavated to approximately 19 feet below ground surface (bgs). Heavily
contaminated groundwater and soils were encountered. Confimation soil samples collected after over-excavation
contained up to 3,900 ppm TPHg and 6.1 ppm benzene.

On July 14, 1995, two soil borings were advanced and completed as groundwater monitoring welis (MW-1 and MW-
2). Soil samples were collected from each boring at approximately five-foot intervals. Well MW-1 was not sampled
for groundwater because free product was observed in the well at a thickness of 2.22 feet. Groundwater depth at the
site was measured to be 17.21 feet bgs. The soil samples contained up to 390 ppm TPHg and 0.3 ppm benzene.
The groundwater sample from MW-2 contained 68,000 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg and 480 ppb benzene.

On August 8, 1996, three soil borings (SB-1 through SB-3) were advanced to depths ranging between 24 and 25 feet
bgs. Soil samples were collected from each boring at 24 feet bgs, with an additional sample collected from boring
SB-1 at 18 feet bgs. Grab groundwater samples were also collected from: each boring. The soil sample collected
from boring SB-1 at 18 feet bgs contained the greatest contamination of 9,100 ppm TPHg, 57 ppm benzene, and 47
ppm MTBE. The grab groundwater samples contained concentrations of up to 140,000 ppb TPHg, 19,000 ppb
benzene, and 27,000 ppb MTBE.

Manual bailing and pumping of Light Non-Aqueous Phase Ligquid (LNAPL) from well MW-1 occurred intermittently
from 1997 to 1998,

On May 25, 2001, two soil borings were advanced and converted to monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4. Soil samples
were collected from each boring at 15 and 20 feet bgs. The completed wells were sampled during the next
manitoring event on June 29, 2001. Soil samples collected from the borings did not contain petroleum hydrocarbons
or fuel oxygenates at concentrations above reporting limits. Groundwater from wells MW-3 and MW-4 contained up
to 550 ppb TPHg. Groundwater from well MW-2 collected during the same monitoring event contained 69,000 ppb
TPHg, 7,200 ppb benzene, and 4,400 ppb MTBE.

Due to the continued presence of free product, a LNAPL recovery system was installed in well MW-1 in July 2001.
Well MW-1 is located within the backfill of the southern-most gasofine UST. The LNAPL recovery system operated
between 2001 and 2003.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions (continued):

On April 2 and 3, 2003, fourteen soil borings (SB-4 through SB-17) were advanced both on-site and off-site. Soil
samples were coliected from the borings at depths ranging between 11 and 18 feet bgs. Grab groundwater samples
were collected from each boring and soil vapor samples were coliected from five of the borings. The scil samples
collected from boring SB-7 at 18 feet bgs and SB-11 at 16 feet bgs contained the highest TPHg concentrations of
4,900 ppm and 2,700 ppm, respectively. Borings SB-7 and SB-11 are located southwest of the former UST
locations. Similarly, groundwater samples collected southwest of the former UST focations contained the highest
TPHg concentrations. TPHg and benzene were detected in grab groundwater samples at concentrations up to
310,000 ppb and 45,000 ppb, respectively. Soil vapor samples did not contain petroleum hydrocarbons at
concentrations above reporting limits.

On January 11, 19, and 20, 2005, six extraction/monitoring wells (MW-5 through MW-7 and MW-10 through MW-12)
were installed both on-site and off-site, with the intent of utilizing a High Vacuum Dual-Phase Extraction {(HVDPE)
system in the near future. At least one soil sample was selected for analysis from each well. Groundwater samples
were collected from newly completed and previously constructed wells (MW-1 through MW-4) on February 3, 2005,
The soil samples contained up to 3,200 ppm TPHg, 35 ppm benzene, and 8.5 ppm MTBE. Results of the
groundwater samples were similar to previous investigations with the high petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations
detected south of the former UST locations.

From July 11 to July 27, 2005, a 15-day HVDPE event was conducted in five of the extraction/monitoring wells.
During the event, an estimated 10,600 pounds of hydrocarbons were removed in the vapor phase. Following this
event, preparations were made to implement a fixed HYDPE system at the site. Startup of the HYDPE system began
on June 26, 2007.

On July 13, 2008, eight soil borings were advanced throughout the site and off-site in the downgradient direction.
Four of the borings were converted to permanent, nested soil gas probes (GP-1 through GP-4). Scil samples and
soil gas samples were collected from the gas probes at depths of five and ten feet bgs. The soil samples contained
up to 1.8 ppm TPHg, with no concentrations of MTBE above reporting limits. The soil gas samples contained up to
705 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m®) TPHg and 6.1 ug/m® benzene.

On March 18, 2008, wells MW-8, MW-9, and MW-13 were installed to delineate the petroleum hydrocarbon plume in
groundwater. Soil samples were collected from the new wells at depths of 15 and 20 feet bgs and contained up to
1.5 ppm TPHG, 0.37 ppm benzene, and 0.089 ppm MTBE.

Between August 21 and 22, 2008, soil gas probes GP-3 and GP-4 were decommissioned due to property
development. Horizontal HVDPE conveyance piping laterals were installed on wells MW-10 through MW-12 to
continue remediation. '

On July 28, 2009, three monitoring wells (MW-14 through MW-16) were installed off-site to delineate the
downgradient extent of the petroleum hydrocarbon plume in groundwater. Soil samples were collected from each of
the monitoring well borings at depths ranging between 16 and 25 feet bgs. Groundwater samples were collected
from the new wells during the next monitoring event on August 21, 2009. Results of the monitoring event
incorporating the newly established wells indicated that the petroleum hydrocarbon plume extended laterally from the
former UST location to approximately 7" Street.

On March 17, 2010, four soil borings (SB-16 through SB-19) were advanced as part of a source zone delineation
study. Soil samples were collected from the borings at approximately two or three foot intervals at depths ranging
between 15 and 25 feet bgs. The highest concentrations of TPHg and benzene in soil were detected in soil samples
collected below the water table at a depth of 20 fest bgs. Soil samples from borings SB-19, SB-16, and SB-17
contained TPHg at concentrations up to 7,500 ppm, 4,300 ppm, and 2,100 ppm, respectively. Benzene
concentrations in soil were highest in borings SB-19 and SB-17 at concentrations of 100 ppm and 87 ppm,
respectively (both samples collected at a depth of 20 feet bgs). Groundwater was first encountered in the borings at
approximately 19.5 feet bgs with the exception of borings SB-16 and SB-18, where groundwater was encountered at
approximately 25 and 21 feet bgs, respectively. One grab groundwater sample collected from boring SB-18
contained 230 ppb TPHg and 3.2 ppb benzene,
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions (continued):

On June 30 and July 1, 2010, four air sparge wells (AS-1 through AS-4) were installed within the source zone fo a
total depth of 30 feet bgs. A pilot test for HYDPE with air sparging was conducted between August and October
2010. Resuits indicated that air sparging in conjunction with the HVDPE system increased the effectiveness of
petroleum hydrocarbon mass removal by increasing the off-gas vapor concentrations.

High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction (HVDPE) remediation was conducted at the site from June 2007 to June
2011 in both on-site and off-site wells. The remediation system removed an estimated total of 5,663 gallons of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg).

A soil vapor sampling event was conducted on October 18, 2012. Five new soil gas probes (GP-5 through GP-
9) were installed and sampled along with the remaining two existing soil gas probes (GP-1 and GP-2) on
October 31, 2012. TPHg was detected in soil vapor from vapor probe GP-1 at a concentration of 2,700 ug/m®.
TPHg was not detected at concentrations above reporting limits in the remaining eight soil vapor samples.
Benzene was not detected in soil vapor depth at concentrations above reporting limits in any of the nine soil
vaper samples collected.

Groundwater monitoring began at the site on June 29, 2001 and was conducted quarterly untif the most recent
groundwater monitoring event on May 5, 2012. The depth to groundwater in site monitoring wells has ranged
between 12.61 to 20.44 feet bgs. Soil vapor was alse monitored on a quarterly schedule from August 2006 to August
2008. :

Results of soil, groundwater, and soil vapor investigations indicate that a plume of petroleum hydrocarbons extended
from the former southern-most UST location a distance of approximately 200 feet southwest (downgradient) of the
site. HVDPE and air sparging remediation has reduced the concentrations of TPHg in groundwater from the highest
detection of 310,000 ppb in 2003 to a maximum concentration of 250 ppb during the most recent groundwater
monitoring event in May 2012. Benzene has also been reduced from a maximum of 52,000 ppb in February 2005 to
a maximum concentration of 250 ppb during the most recent groundwater monitoring event in May 2012.

Groundwater monitoring data indicate that the plume of petroleum hydrocarbons is stable or shrinking in extent.
Based on evidence from recent investigations, the residual soil, groundwater, and soil vapor contamination from the
former USTs does not appear to pose a threat to public or environmental health. Therefore, no further action is
required for the site.
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IV, CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potentiai beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public healith risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, closure of this site appears to be consistent with the policies established by the State
Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy which became effective
on August 17, 2012,

Site Management Requirements: This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State
Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP) Based on this
evaluation, no site management requirements appear to be necessary.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: ----

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned; 0 Number Retained: 16

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: -—-

Page 7 of 9 RO0000202 - Closure Summary




V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:
The site mests the general criteria for case closure under the LTCP,

The site meets the groundwater media-specific criteria for closure under the LTCP based on the following:
1. The plume is stable or decreasing in size.
2. The plume is less than 250 feet in length.
3. There is no free product.
4. The dissolved concentration of benzene is less than 3,000 ppb.
5. The dissolved concentration of MTBE is less than 1,000 ppb.
6. No water supply wells or surface water bodies are within 1,000 feet of the plume boundary.

The site appears to meet the numerical media-specific criteria in the LTCP for petroleum vapor intrusion to indoor
air (with a bioattenuation zone) for the following reasons:

1. The concentration of oxygen is greater than 4% at a depth of 5 fbgs. Therefore, the site is considered to
have a bioattenuation zone under the LTCP.

2. TPH appears to be less than 100 ppm within the upper five feet of sofl.

3. The concentration of benzene detected in soil vapor is less than 6.5 micrograms per cubic meter (Mg/m®)
which is significantly less than the residential and commercial LTCP soil gas criteria of 85,000 and 280,000
pg/m® (with a bioattenuation zone).

4. The concentration of ethylbenzene in soil vapor is less than 8.8 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m®), which
is significantly less than the residential and commercial LTCP soil gas criterla of 1,100,000 and 3,800,000
pg/m® (with a bioattenuation zone).

5. Napthalene was not an analyte in soil vapor samples. However, since the release at the site consisted
primarily of gasoline and benzene and ethylbenzene were not detected at concentrations above reporting
limits in soif vapor, napthalene concentrations in scil vapor are not likely to exceed the media-specific criteria
inthe LTCP.

8. The maximum concentration of benzene in groundwater during the most recent groundwater monitoring
event was 81 ppb.

The maximum concentrations of benzene and ethylbenzene detected in soil samples collected to date within the
upper 10 feet are less than the media-specific criteria in Table 1 of the LTCP for direct contact and outdoor air
exposure. Since the release at the site consisted primarily of gasoline, napthalene concentrations are not likely to
exceed the media-specific criteria in Table 1 of the LTCP. Therefore, the site appears to meet the media-specific
criteria for direct contact and outdoor air exposure under the LTCP.

TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, and EDC not ‘analyzed in soil but were analyzed in groundwater,

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the site meets the conditions for case closure under the
State Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy. Based upon the
information available in our files to date, no further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary at
this time,
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VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham, P.G.

Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: ),@M [/UQ wc g!’ ,

e e

Approved M% Drogos, P.E.

Title: Division Chief

Date: 4—/2//3

Signature: %%/&Z/&g

This closure approval is based upon\fﬁe/avaitable information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VIl. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou

Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: 5_ / L l ‘3

VIil. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: Date of Well Decommissioning Report:
30 /13 (o l\7 113

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 2 —7 Number Retained: @

Reason Wells Retained: Ny p‘

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: N O W 2

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map and Aerial Photo (2 pp)

Site Plans (4 pp)

Chemical Concentration Maps and Mass Removed
Soil and Soil Vapor Analytical Data (13 pp)
Groundwater Analytical Data (17 pp)

Boring Logs (47 pp)

A o

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: M m ! g S) Date: | o I 272 | 1%
Voo

Over Time (6 pp)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall

be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent: Wednesday, May 01, 2013 11:49 AM

To: Cherie MCcaulou

Subject: RO202 Pending case closure for 245 8th Street, Oakland
Hi Cherie,

This email provides notification of pending closure for ACEH case RO202, 245 8™ Street, Oakland.

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

phone: 510-567-6791
jerry.wickham@acgov.org
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RO00000202. Aerial View of 245 8" Street, Oakland, CA (Google, 2013)
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TABLE 4: SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY
Vic's Automotive, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Ethyl-

Sample ID Date Depth TPH-g TOG MTBE Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Collected | (fthgs) | (mg/ke) (mgfkg) (mg/kg) (my/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/ke) (mg/ig)
MW-1 (6") 7/14/95 6 390 - - 0.28 0.29 0.29 0.62
MWw-1 (11" 7/14/95 3 370 - - 0.24 0.24 0.23 0.61
MW-2 (6") 7/14/95 6 ND 24 - ND ND ND ND
MW-2 (119 7/14/95 11 300 a8 - 0.30 0.23 0.24 0.63
SB-1(18") 8/18/96 18 9,100 - 47 57 580 190 1,000
SB-1 (24" 8/18/96 24 30 - 0.20 0.37 14 0.52 2.5
SB-2 (24" 8/18/96 24 11 - (.032 0.11 0.17 0.018 0.099
SB-3 (24") 8/18/96 24 16 - 47 1.6 2.5 0.21 0.95
MW-3 15' 05/25/01 15 ND<1.0 - ND<Q.05 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.605 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
MW-3 20" 05/25/01 20 ND<1.0 - ND<0.05 1 ND<0.005 i ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
MWw-4 15 05/25/01 15 ND<1.0 - ND<0.05 | ND<0.005 |} ND<0.005 § ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
MW-4 20" 05/25/01 20 ND<1.0 - ND<0.05 1 ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
SB-4 12 04/02/03 12 25 - ND<0.5 0.41 1.0 02 1.3
5B-4 15 04/02/03 15 260 - ND<«<1.7 3.5 15 4.5 23
SB-5 11 04/03/03 11 ND<1.0 - ND<0.05 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
SB-6 16 04/02/03 16 ND<1.0 - ND<0.05 § ND<0.005 | ND<0.605 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
SB-7 12 04/02/03 12 700 - ND<10 6.0 25 9.3 50
SB-7 18 04/02/03 18 4,900 - ND<25 65 260 77 400
SB-§ 17 04/02/03 17 ND<1.0 - ND<0.05 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
5B-9 16" 04/03/03 16 ND<L0 - ND<0.05 | ND<0.005 i ND<0,005 1 ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
SB-10 12' 04/03/03 12 ND<1.0 - ND<0,05 | ND<0.005 { ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
SB-11 12' 04/03/03 12 L4 - ND<0.03 0.12 0.10 0.026 0.066
SB-11 16' 04/03/03 16 2,760 - ND<30 29 170 49 250
5B-12 15' 04/02/03 15 ND<1.0 - ND<0.05 | ND<0.005 i ND<(.005 | ND<0,005 | ND<0.005

Revised February 25, 2011

Project No. 116907
Page | of3
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TABLE 4: SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY
Vic's Automotive, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Sample ID Date Depth TPH-g TOG MTBFE Benzene Toluene bl‘s:;zzi:e Xylenes
Colleeted | (ft bgs) (mg/kea) (mg/ky) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
SB-13 14' 04/03/03 14 ND<1,0 - ND<0.05 § ND<0.005 ; ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 1 ND<0.005
SB-14 14' 04/03/03 14 ND<1.0 - ND<0.05 ; ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
SB-15 14" 04/03/03 14 ND<1.0 - ND=<0.05 1 ND<0.065 | ND<0.005 | ND<0,005 | ND<0.005
MW-5 16 01/11/05 16 100 - ND<35.0 2.6 6.0 1.5 84
MW-5 20" 01/11/05 20 37 - ND<0.50 2.6 5.6 0.91 4.6
MW-7 16' 01/11/05 16 19 - 29 33 33 0.4 19
MW-7 20.5' 01/11/05 205 340 - ND<5.0 9.6 25 7.0 35
MW-6 20 01/19/05 20 14 - ND<0.25 0.099 4.1 0.33 17
MW-10 15.5' | 01/20/05 15.5 840 - ND<2.0 11 58 16 83
MW-11 155" | 01/19/05 15.5 3,200 - ND<1¢ 35 320 85 430
MW-12155' | 01/19/05 15.5 13 - 33 25 2.8 .22 1.1
MW-9-15' 03/17/08 15 ND<1.0 - ND<0.05 ] ND<0.005 § ND<0Q.005 ! ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
MW.9-2( 03/17/08 20 1.3 - ND<0.05 0.37 0.0452 0.047 0.067
MW-13-15' 03/17/08 13 ND<1.0 - NDP<0.05 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
MW-13-20! 03/17/08 20 ND<1.0 - 0.086 ND<0.005 § ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<{.005
MW-38-15' 03/18/08 15 ND<1.0 - ND<0.05 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
MwW-8-20' 03/18/08 20 ND<1.0 - ND<0.05 § ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<{.005
MW-14-16' 07/28/09 16 ND<1.0 - ND<0.05 1 ND<0.005 | ND<0,005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
MW-14-23" 07/28/09 23 ND<1L.¢ - ND<0.05 § ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 § ND<0,005 | ND<0.005
MW-15-16' 07/27/09 16 ND<1.0 - ND<0.05 1 ND<0G.005 I ND<0.005 ; ND<0.005 i ND<0.005
MW-15-24" 07/27/09 24 ND<I.0 - ND<0.05 ND<6.005 1 ND<0,005 | ND<0.005 { ND<0.005
MW-16-16' 07/27/09 16 ND<1,0 - ND<0.05 | ND<0.005 ;| ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 1| ND<0.0035
MW-16-25' 67/27/09 25 ND<1.0 - 0.24 ND=<0.005 ;| ND<0.005 1 ND<0.005 | ND<0.005

Revised February 25, 2011

Project No. 116907
Page 2 of3




TABLE 4: SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY
Vic's Automotive, 245 8t Street, Oakland, California

Sample 1D Date Depth TPH-g TOG MTBE Benzene Toluene b]f;l;i::e Xylenes
Coflected | (ftbgs} | (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (ng/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg)
SB-16-15' 03/17/10 15 ND<1.0 - - ND<0.005 § ND<0.005 1 ND<0.005 1 ND<0.005
SB-16-17" 03/17/10 17 34 - - ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0,005 0.20
§B-16-20" 03/17/10 20 2,100 - - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 L1 68
$B-16-23' 03/17/10 23 5.0 - - ND<0.005 0.056 0.019 0.18
§B-16-25' 03/17/10 25 20 - - ND<0.005 0.028 0.005 0.041
SB-17-15' 03/17/10 15 3.0 ND<0,005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
§B-17-18' 03/17/10 18 900 - - ND<0.25 ND<(.25 0.52 27
SB-17-19 03/17/10 19 1,900 - - ND<1.0 4.5 4.4 83
SB-17-20" 03/17/10 20 4,300 - - 87 320 85 430
SB-17-23 03/17/10 23 ND<1.0 - - ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 { ND<0.005 { ND<0.005
SB-18-15' 03/17/10 15 ND<1.0 - - ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
SB-18-17" 03/17/10 17 ND<1.0 - - ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
SB-18-2¢¢ 03/17/10 20 250 - - 25 8.7 27 18
$B-18-21" 03/17/10 21 9.6 - - 0.05 0.14 0.051 0.31
SB-18-23 03/17/10 23 1.8 - - 0.12 0.073 0.044 0.18
SB-18-25 03/17/10 25 6.1 - - 0.012 13 0.17 0.99
SB-19-15' 03/17/10 15 ND<1.0 - - ND<0Q.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
SB-19-17 03/17/10 17 18 - - ND<0.005 0.018 ND<0.005 0.021
SB-19-20 03/17/10 20 7,500 - - 100 490 130 700
$B-19-23 03/17/10 23 ND<1.0 - - ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
SB-19-25 03/17/10 25 ND<1.0 - - ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005
NOTES:

ND = not detected at or above the laboratory reporting Limit
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram of soil

TPH-g =total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = methy] tertiary-butyl ether

TGG = Total Oil and Grease

Project No., 116907
Revised Febmary 25, 2011 Page 3 of3
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After further excavation, the five over-excavation samples were
Sample EB-11‘/ (excavation bottom, 11’ depth), showed
3.9 ppm TPH as gasoline, 7.3 ppb benzene, 7.4 ppb toluene, 8.7

analyzed.

ppb ethylbenzene, 27 ppb xylenes, 6.5 ppm lead.

The other four

samples were analyzed only for oil and grease, and lead, with WO~
E ( east wall of pit) yielding the only positive oil and grease

analysis at 2,100 ppm.

in WO-S to 70 ppm in WO-E.

Total lead analyses ranged from 4.5 ppm
The results of soil sample analysis
are depicted in the following tables.

Table 1: Gasoline Ta i le alysas
[ =TT — e
Sample | Gasoline Total Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
I.D. {mg/kg) Lead {ug/ky) (ug/kg) | Benzene (ug/
(mg/kg) (ug/kg)
AN 1 18 7.9 19 33 34 120
AS 2 1.3 8.4 N.D. N.D. N.D. 21
BS-4 1.1 7.6 N.D. N.D. N.D. 16
CN &5 24 8.3 19 24 27 90
DS 6 1.4 8.1 N.D, N.D. 5.4 28
STKP 31 i20 N.D. 6.6 14 110
1A%
STKP 17 66 N.D. N.D. 12 8l
2B%*

Table 2: Waste 0il Tank Pit Sample Analyses

e e -
Sample Gasg Diesel | 0il and | Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
I.Db. (mg/kyg) (mg/kg) Grease (ug/kg) | benzene | (ug/kg)
{mg/kg) ' (ug/ky)

WO** 3.5 4.6 N.D. . 6.7 65
STKP 2.6 7.0 . 1,100 .D. N.D. 10.9
30k, kk h
7




B N

1 : Waste 0il Ta and Over Excavati 8
Sample | 0il and | Total Total Total Total Total
I.D. Grease | Cadmium | Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
(ng/kg) | (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg)
WO N.D. 6.7 30 11 26 31
q STKP 11060 .6 28 91 14 - 34
3C*
WO-E 2100 —— ———— 70 — ———
WO-N N.D. —— ——— 3.5 ———— ————
WO-5 N.D. -——— —— 4.5 ——— ————
W-W N.D. e ——— 6.3 ———— ——
Gas Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
(mg/kg) | (ug/kg) (ug/kg) | benzene | (ug/kg)
(uwg/kg)
EB~117 3.9 7.3 7.4 8.7 27 e

.}

(mg/kg) = ppm or parts per million

(uwg/Kg) = ppb or parts per billion

N.D. = Not Detected

~-=-= = not analyzed

* Composited soil samples

** Also analyzed N.D. for benzene and other EPA 8240 constituents

Copies of the analytical results and chain of custody are located
in Appendix D: Sample Analytical Documentation.

6.0 BACKFILLING AND RESURFACING

On July 2 and July 7, 1993, the excavations were backfilled with
clean, imported soil. The upper six inches is comprised of base
rock. The excavations were backfilled in one foot lifts and
compacted to approximately 90% compaction to prevent long term
settling. The tank removal areas were not resurfaced, as
requested by the client due to the possibility of future
excavation.

7.0 DISCUSSION & CONCLUSIONS

Four 1,000 gallon and one 250 gallon underground storage tanks
were removed from the property located at 245 8th St., Oakland,

8




Table 1: Sofl Sample Analyses

Sample Gasolive | Benzene | Toluene Et::l= Total Lead
LD. . (mg/kg) {ug/kg) (ug/kg) | Benzeve | Xylenes | (mg/kg)
Gake | Geko
EBA-N(4) | 140 /| 520 /| s10 | 30 | 1200 | 49/
EBA-S(14y | 160 7] s207| s | 50 | 1800 | 13 7
STKP A(4)* | 3700 7| 13000 4 14000 | 11000 | 34000 | 7.6 /
EBB-N(6HW! 130 4 180/ 190 | 20 | sso | x
EBB-SU6)¥| 8.1/ 31 7| 26 21 150 x |
STKPB() | ND.”| ND./| ND. | 59 20 X
STKP B(2) 2.1 /| ND.s 56 | 31 160 X
STKP B(3) 18 b | 1 12 100 X
STRPB@® | Nb./| NoJ/| 54 75 .| 40 X
DISP A 4’ ND. /| ND.7}] ND. | ND. | ND. | 3.7
 DISPB4 | ND. [/ ND./| 12 | ND. 55 4.0 4
W SN N S R R

(mg/kg) = ppm or parts per million
(vg/kg) = ppb or parts per billion
N.D. = Not Detected

X = Not Analyzed

* Composited soil samples

Copies of all analytical results and chain of custody are Jocated in Appendix D: Sample
Analytical Documentation.




+ feet'in the tank B excavation. -

On August 26, 1994, over-excavation of tank pit A and the northern portion of tnk pit B
was performed. A~daglshrowniblack liquid was encountered at approximately 18 feet in the,
~dank A excavation, The same-dark brown/black liquid was encountered at approximately 19
PRI et dark-in cofor, it Emitted the

Mstinctive ador of gasoline product.”
One verification sample was taken from each over-excavation. The samples were designated

OE and given identifiers to indicate from which tank excavation (A, B) and depth (in feet)
they were sampled. The over-excavation analyses are summarized below.

Table 2: Over-Excavation Soil Sample Analyses

mpe = = = —
Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total Lead
LD, {mg/ke) {ug/ke) (ug/k) Benzene Xylenes (mg/kg)

| wsh® | kg
orA (186" v] 3900 7] 6100 | 6600 6400 | 16000 | 1.3

OEB-NEIQL)'J}%’_ 8 /] 45| e 78 | 200 | 204
L x = _—‘&m%—_ﬁq
(mg/kg) = ppm or parts per rnﬂlion

(ug/kg) = ppb or parts per billion

N.D. = Not Detected

Copies of all analytical results and chain of custody are located in Appendix D: Sample
Analytical Documentation.

On August 29, 1994, stockpiled. soil from the tank A excavation was relocated to the westem
side of the building to await disposal at an appropriate landfill. Stockpiled soil from the tank
B excavation was reused on-site to backfill the tank A excavation. The excavation was _

6




TABLE 1: SOIL GAS SAMPLE ANALYTICAL DATA
Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

well Date Sample | TPH-g | MTBE |Benzene Toluene | Ethyl- | Xylenes | Ethanol | PCE | 2-propanol
ID Collected  Depth benzene
Method TO3/TO15
ft/bgs pg/m?

GP-1-5 08/04/06 5 331 <B8.0 <7.1 <8.4 <9.7 <9.7 <17 17 23
GP-1-5Dy  08/04/06 5 - <8.0 <7.1 <8.4 <9.7 <9.7 <17 18 23
GP-1-5 11/08/06 5 1,100 <4.6 <4.0 <48 <55 <5.5 <9.5 12 <12
GP-1-5  03/06/07* 5 - - - - - - - - -
GP-1-5 05/17/07 5 457 <3.6 <3.2 <3.8 <4.4 <4.4 <7.6 14 <9.9
GP-1-5D;  05/17/07 5 - <3.6 <3.2 <3.8 <4.4 <44 <7.6 14 <9.9
GP-1-5 12/12/07 5 <1,500 <48 <B.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 <96 <14 <25
GP-1-5 02/14/08 5 <1,800 <48 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 <96 <14 <10,000
GP-1-5 05/08/08 5 <1,800 <7.3 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - <14 <25
GP-1-5 08/15/08 5 <1800 <7.3 <B.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - <14 <10,000
GP-1-5 10/31/12 5 2,700 <7.3 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - - <14
GP-1-10  08/04/06 . 10 493 <4.1 <3.6 <4.3 <5.0 <5.0 <8.6 20 <11
GP-1-10  11/08/06 10 950 <4.2 <3.7 <4.4 <5.0 <5.0 <8.8 <7.9 <11
GP-1-10  03/06/07% 10 - - - - - - - - -
GP-1-10  05/17/07~ 10 - - - - - - - - -
GP-1-10  12/12/07 10 <1,500 <483 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 <96 <14 <25
GP-1-10  02/14/08 10 <1,800 <48 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - <14 <10,000
GP-1-10  05/08/08 10 <1,800 <7.3 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - <14 <25
GP-1-10  08/15/08 10 <1,800 <73 <6.5 <7.7 <B.8 <27 - <14 <10,000
GP-2-5 08/04/06 5 493 <4.4 <39 6.9 <5.4 10 <9.3 600 <12
GP-2-5 11/08/06 5 1,100 <4.0 <3.6 <4.2 <4.9 <4.9 <8.4 240 <11
GP-2-5  03/06/07* 5 - - - - - - - - -

- GP-2-5 05/17/07 5 582 <4.0 <3.5 <4.1 <48 <4.8 <8.3 420 <11
GP-2-5 12/12/07 5 <1,500 <48 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 <96 <14 <25
GP-2-5 02/14/08 5 <1,800 <48 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 <14 <14 <10,000
GP-2-5 05/08/08 5 <1,800 <7.3 <6.5 <77 <88 <27 - <14 <25
GP-2-5 08/15/08 5 <1,800 <7.3 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - 39 <10,000
GP-2-5 10/31/12 5 <1,800 <7.3 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - - <12
GP-2-10  08/04/06 10 352 <10 <9.0 18 <12 <12 <21 270 <28
GP-2-10  11/08/06 10 910 <3.9 <34 <4.1 <47 <4,7 <8.1 450 <11
GP-2-10  03/06/07* 10 - - - - - - - - -
GP-2-10  05/17/07 10 748 <3.8 <3.3 <3.9 <45 <4.5 <7.9 440 <10
GP-2-10  12/12/07 10 <1500 <48 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 <96 <14 <25
GP-2-10  02/14/08 10 <1800 <48 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - <14 <10,000
GP-2-10  05/08/08 10 <1,800 <7.3 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - <14 <25
GP-2-10  08/15/08 10 <1,800 <7.3 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - 48 <10,000

Project No. 116907




TABLE 1: SOIL GAS SAMPLE ANALYTICAL DATA
Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Well Date Sample | TPH-g | MTBE |Benzene| Toluene| Ethyl- | Xylenes | Ethanol | PCE | 2-propanol
ID Collected | Depth benzene
Method TO3/TO15
ft/bgs pg/m’

GP-3-5 08/04/06 5 <240 <42 <3.7 <4.4 <5.0 <5.0 <B.8 <7.9 <11
GP-3-5 11/08/06 5 930 <4.4 <3.9 <4.6 <5.2 <52 <9.1 <B.2 <12
GP-3-5  03/06/07* 5 - - - - - - - - -
GP-3-5 05/17/07 5 582 <4.0 <3.5 <4.1 <4.8 <4.8 17 <7.5 <11
GP-3-5D¢  05/17/07 5 582 <4.0 <3.5 <4.1 <4.8 <4.8 <8.3 16 <11
GP-3-5 12/12/07 5 <1500 <48 <6.5 <7.7 «<8.8 <27 <96 <14 <25
GP-3-5 02/14/08 5 <1800 <48 <B6.5 <77 <8.8 <27 - <14 <10,000
GP-3-5 05/08/08 5 «<1,800 <73 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - <14 <25
GP-3-5 08/15/08 5 <1,800 <7.3 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - <14 <10,000

GP-3-5 Decommissioned August 21, 2008

GP-3-10  08/04/06 10 564 <4.2 <3.7 <4.4 <5.0 <5.0 <8.8 <7.9 <11
GP-3-10  11/08/06 10 1,800 <4.0 <3.6 <42 <49 <4.9 <8.4 <76 - <11
GP-3-10  03/06/07* 10 - - - - - - - - -
GP-3-10  05/17/07 10 1,538 <4.1 <3.6 <4.3 <50 <5.0 18 <7.8 12
GP-3-10  12/12/07 10 <1500 <48 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 <96 <14 -
GP-3-10  02/14/08 10 <1800 <48 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - <14 <10,000
GP-3-10  05/08/08 10 <1,800 <73 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - <14 <25
GP-3-10  08/15/08 10 <1,800 <7.3 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - <14 <10,000
GP-3-10 Decommissicned August 21, 2008 ‘
GP-4-5 08/04/06 5 705 <4.4 5.4 <4.6 <54 <54 <9.3 <8.4 <12
GP-4-5D;  08/04/06 5 599 - - - - - - - -
GP-4-5 11/08/06 5 540 <4 <3.5 <4.1 <4.8 <4.8 <8.3 <7.5 <11
GP-4-5D;  11/08/06 5 610 <7.7 <6.8 <8.0 <9,2 <9.2 <16 <14 <21
GP-4-5  (03/06/07* 5 - - - - - - - - -
GP-4-5 05/17/07 5 873 <4 <3.6 <4.,2 <4.9 <4.9 15 <7.6 <11
GP-4-5 12/12/07 5 <1500 <48 <b6.5 <77 <8.8 <27 <96 <14 <25
GP-4-5D¢  12/12/07 5 <1500 <48 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 <96 <14 <25
GP-4-5 02/14/08 5 <1800 <48 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 <96 <14 <10,000
GP-4-5 05/08/08 5 <1,800 <7.3 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - <14 <25
GP-4-5 08/15/08 5 <1,800 <7.3 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - <14 <10,000
GP-4-5 Decommissioned August 21, 2008
GP-4-10  08/04/06 10 564 <4.1 6.1 i7 5.7 16 12 <7.8 <11
GP-4-10D;  08/05/06 10 529 <3.8 4.2 i8 <4.6 17 18 <7.2 <10
GP-4-10  11/08/06 10 900 <4.0 <35 4.1 <4.8 5.2 <8.3 <7.5 <11
GP-4-10D,  11/08/06 10 880 <18 <16 <19 <2.2 <2.2 <3.8 <34 <4.9
GP-4-10  03/06/07* 10 - - - - - - - - -
GP-4-10  05/17/07" 10 - - - - - - - - -
GP-4-10  12/12/07 10 1,600 <48 <6.5 <7.7 «<8.8 <27 <96 <14 <25
GP-4-10  02/14/08 10 - - - - - - - - -
GP-4-10  0b5/08/08 10 <1,800 <7.3 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - <14 <25
GP-4-10  08/15/08 10 <1,800 <7.3 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - <14 <10,000

GP-4-10 Decommissioned August 21, 2008

Project No. 116907




TABLE 1: SOIL GAS SAMPLE ANALYTICAL DATA
Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Well Date Sample| TPH-g | MTBE |Benzene|Toluene | Ethyl- | Xylenes  Ethanol | PCE | 2-propancl
ID Collected | Depth benzene
Method TO3/TO15
ft/bgs pg/m’

GP-5 10/31/12 5 <1,800 <73 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - - <12

GP-6 10/31/12 5 <1,800 <7.3 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - - <12

GP-7 10/31/12 5 <1,800 <7.3 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - - <12

GP-8 10/31/12 5 <1,800 <7.3 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - - <i2
GP-9 10/31/12 5 <1,800 <7.3 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - - <12
GP-9Df 10/31/12 5 <1,800 <7.3 <6.5 <7.7 <8.8 <27 - - <i2
Residential ESLs 10,000 9,400 84 63,000 980 21,000 1.9e+07 410 -
Commercial /Industrial ESLs 29,000 31,000 280 180,000 3,300 58,000 1.9E+07 1400 -
Residential CHHSLs - 4,000 36.2 135,000 .Postponed 315,000 1.9E+07 180 -
Commercial /Industrial CHHSLs - 13,400 122 378,000 Postponed 879,000 1.9E+07 603 -
NOTES:
- hot éarnpled/anafyzed

2-propanol (i.e., isopropyi alcohol) tracer/leak check compound

ft bgs = feet below ground surface

1g/m3 = micrograms per cubic meter

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = methyt tertiary-butyl ether

PCE = tetrachioroethene

ESLs = Regions| Water Quality Contral Board Environmental Screening Levels - May 2008
CHHSLs = Department of Toxlc Substance Control, California Human Health Screening Levels, January 2005
* = Sampling not possible due to seasonal wet soil conditions

~ = No sample analysis due to presence of free meisture in sample tubing

Dy = after the probe/sample ID indicates a duplicate sample collected In the field

D, = after the probe/sample ID indicates a duplicate sample prepared and analyzed by the lab

Project No. 116907
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Table 3
Soil Vapor Sample Analytical Data

Sample ID Date TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Collected pg/L pg/L pe/L, pg/L ug/L pe/l

SB-44'V 4/2/03 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<(.25 ND<0.25 ND<0.25 ND<0.25
SB-74'V 412103 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<0.25 ND<{.25 ND<0.25 ND<(1,25
SB-84'V 4/2/03 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<0.25 ND<0.25 ND<0.25 ND<0.25
SB-164'V 442103 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<0.25 ND<0.25 ND<(.25 ND<0.25
SB-174'V 4/2/03 ND«<25 ND<«2.5 ND«(.25 ND«<0.25 ND<0.25 ND«{}.25
ND - rot detected

Mg/L - micrograms per liter
TPHg - total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE - methyl tertiary butyl ether

Please refer to Laboratory Analytical Data For further detailed Iab information including lab reporting limits and dilution factors




TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY (SOIL BORINGS)
Vic's Automotive, 245 8th Street, Qakland, California

Sample ID Date TPH-g MTBE Benzene Toluene bﬁil;z:e Xylenes
Collected (ng/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) {(ng/L) (ug/L) (ng/L)
SB-1'W 08/18/96 140,000 430 12,0600 30,000 3,900 19,000
SB-2'wW 08/18/96 130,000 2,300 15,000 20,000 2,800 15,000
SB-3wW 08/18/96 120,000 27,000 19,600 29,000 1,900 9,500
SB-4'W 04/02/03 310,000 17,600 45,000 65,000 4,500 23,000
SB-3W 04/03/03 420 ND<5.0 11 37 18 1.1
SB-6 W 04/02/03 210 ND<5.0 0.57 4.2 1.1 14
SB-7TW 04/02/03 240,000 69,000 42,000 45,000 3,100 16,000
SB-8 W 04/02/03 51 360 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
SB-9W 04/03/03 7,300 ND<100 2,100 280 300 140
SB-10 W 04/03/03 210,000 ND<5000 22,000 38,000 3,400 18,000
SB-11 W 04/03/03 200,000 ND<2000 18,000 39,000 3,600 18,000
SB-12 W 04/02/03 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 0.85 ND<0.5 0.53
SB-13 W 04/03/03 190 ND<20 ND<0.5 1.1 1.9 1.8
SB-14 W 04/03/03 ND<50 140 ND<0.5 0.95 ND<0.5 1.3
SB-15 W 04/03/03 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5
SB-18W 03/17/10 230 ND<5.0 32 39 10 65
NOTES:

TPH-g by EPA Method 8015C

BTEX & MTBE by EPA Mecthod 3021B
ND = not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit

ng/L = micrograms per liter

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methy] tert-buty! ether
BTEX = Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylenes

Revised February 25, 2011

Project No, 116907

Page 1 of 1

ATTACHMENT 5




Table 5
Groundwater Sample Analtyical Data: Selected Volatile Organics by EPA method 8260
Wel/Sample  Date DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME “TBA EDB 1,2-DCA
ID Collected ug/L pg/L pg/L bl ug/t. py/L g/l
MW-1 7124002 ns/fp nsifp ns/fp ns/fp nsip ns/fp ns/fp
MW-2 1124102 ND<1,000 ND<1,000 43,000 ND<1,000 ND<10,000 ND<1,000 ND<1,000
MW-3 7724702 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 13 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.§
MW-3 7124102 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
SB-4 W 412403 ND=500 ND<500 14,000 ND<S00  ND<5Q00 ND<500 ND<500
SB-S W 43103 ND<5.0  ND<S.0 6.5 ND<5.0 (790 - ND<5.0  ND<5.0
SB-6 W 412103 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ND<«0.5 ND<0.5
SB-7 W 412/03 ND<1,200  ND>1,200 52,000 ND<1,200 ND<I2,000 ND<1,200 ND<1,200
SB-3 W AP103 ND<10 ND<i0 480 14 ND<100 ND<10 ND<10
SB-YW 473103 ND<50  ND<S.0 41 NDx5,0 (68 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
SB-10 W 4/3/03 ND<50 ND<50 2,800 ~110) D300 ND<50 ND<50
SB-11' W 4/3/03 ND<50 ND<50 74 ND<s0 ND<500 ND<50 ND<50
SB-12 W 412103 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
SB-13 W 473103 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3.7 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
SB-14 W 4/3/03 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 180 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
SB-15W 43103 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ugA. ~ micrograms per liter TAME - tert-Atnyl methyl ether
ns/fp - not sampled / free product TBA - t-Butyt Aloohol
DIPE - Diisoprapyl ether EDB - 1,2-Dibromomethans
ETBE - Ethy] text-butyl ether 1.2-DCA - 1,2-Dichtoroethane

MTBE - Mathyl tert-butyl ether
Please refer to Laboratory Analytical Data for further detniled lab information including lab reporting Himits and dilution factors




TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY

Vie's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Apparent
‘(ZE:L:E Date LNAPL TPH-g MTBE Benzene | Toluene bE]tll;z:;e Xylenes | HVOC
interval) Collected Thi'(:flgless {(ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/ll) | (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/ly | (ng/L)
MW-1 06/29/01 1.63 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
(8-28) 10/10/01 0.08 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/Ap -
01/09/02 (.01 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
04/24/02 <(.01 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
07/24/02 ~0.01 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
11/05/02 ~0.01 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
02/04/03 ~0.01 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
05/02/03 0.08 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
08/04/03 0.23 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
11/03/03 1.27 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
02/09/04 0.18 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
05/10/04 Obstructed - - - - - - -
08/09/04 0.21 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
11/09/04 0.24 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
02/03/05 0.17 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
{5/09/05 0.12 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
08/05/05 0.01 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
11/09/05 0.01 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
02/09/06 0.02 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
05/04/06 0.01 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
08/04/06 0.02 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fh -
11/08/06 0.01 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
02/08/07 0.03 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
05/29/67 0.05 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
09/05/07 Sheen 47,000 <500 4,200 11,000 1,100 6,400 -
12/12/07 Sheen 80,000 <250 630 22,000 1,700 8.900 -
02/13/08 Sheen 22,000 <250 750 4,100 340 3,200 -
05/15/08 0.00 25,000 <600 580 9,200 970 4,200 -
08/05/08 0.00 110,000 <1,000 730 22,000 1,700 8,200 -
11/07/08 0.00 15,000 290 460 1,400 84 2,700 -
02/05/09 0.00 42,000 <1,000 1,100 8,500 880 4,500 -
05/05/09 0.00 44,000 <50% 1,300 6,500 1,300 6,800 -
08/21/09 0.00 63,000 <50%* 1,900 15,000 1,200 7,600 -
11/23/09 0.00 63,000 <]17* 3,300 9,800 1,500 8,200 -
02/26/10 0.00 62,000 <Q5% 3,500 14,000 1,600 9,300 -
05/12/10 0.00 13,000 <5.0% . 270 2,000 330 1,900 -
Traditional 08/19/10 .00 45,000 <25% 960 9,900 1,100 5,300 -
Low-Flow 08/19/10 0.00 4,100 <110 520 540 190 290 -
Low-Flow 12/22/10 0.00 12,000 <250 440 1,300 270 2,300 -
Low-Flow 03/24/11 0.00 230 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.7 -
Low-Flow 05/26/11 0.00 390 <5.0 4.6 5.2 15 97 -
Low-Flow 08/22/11 0.00 890 <10 24 8.8 34 73 -
Low-Flow 11/08/11 0.00 260 <5.0 21 29 16 9.4 -
Low-Flow 02/03/12 0.00 220 <5.0 17 1.2 16 1.0 -
Low-Flow 05/04/12 0.00 <56 <5.0 2.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY

Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Apparent
‘(Z::L:E Date LNAPL TPH-g MTBE Benzene | Toluene bfltll;)e{:;e Xylenes | HVOC
imtervaly | COllected | Thickness | o) | gty | wew) | aeny | TUSE) men) | eem
(f0 g
MW-2 06/29/01 0.00 69,000 14,100/4,400%1 7,200 6,100 1,500 7,000 -
(8-28) 10/10/01 0.00 87,000 14,000 22,000 12,000 2,700 9,100 -
01/09/02 0.00 130,000 11,000 30,000 19,000 3,800 14,000 -
04/24/02 Sheen 210,000 32,000 38,000 23,000 4,600 19,000 -
(7/24/02 Sheen 170,000 36,000 48,000 12,000 3,700 8,600 -
11/05/02 Sheen 190,000 36,000 45,000 25,000 4,600 16,000 -
02/04/03 Sheen 150,000 27,000 51,000 24,000 4,200 14,000 -
05/02/03 Sheen 150,000 35,000 39,000 11,000 3,800 9,900 -
08/04/03 Sheen 120,000 29,000 32,000 5,000 3,200 7,200 -
11/03/03 Sheen 120,000 24,000 33,000 4,300 3,200 5,400 -
02/09/04 Sheen 130,000 19,000 27,000 7,700 3,100 7,600 -
05/10/04 Sheen 67,000 13,000 20,000 3,000 2,300 4,100 -
08/09/04 Sheen 100,000 22,000 27,000 7,100 2,800 6,600 -
11/09/04 Sheen 100,000 23,000 27,000 6,100 3,000 5,600 -
02/03/05 Sheen 84,000 11,000 23,000 5,000 3,000 5,500 -
05/09/05 Sheen 74,000 14,000 21,000 4,200 2,300 3,300 -
07/27/05 Sheen 9,500 910 1,400 1,000 180 960 .
08/05/05 Sheen 74,000 4,000 8,800 11,000 1,300 7,600 -
11/09/05 Sheen 120,000 16,000 21,000 14,000 2,300 13,000 -
02/09/06 Sheen 120,000 10,000 18,000 16,000 2,200 13,000 -
05/04/06 Sheen 71,000 8,300 14,000 11,000 1,500 7,600 -
08/04/06 Sheen 160,000 14,000 22,000 14,000 2,400 11,000 -
11/08/06 Sheen 110,000 6,400 17,000 9,200 1,600 6,800 <DL
02/08/07" Sheen 68,000 5,400 11,000 7,800 1,500 7,700 -
05/29/07 Sheen 49,000 4,800 7,600 4,400 940 4,600 -
09/05/07 Sheen 25,000 1,000 3,300 3,400 490 2,800 -
12/12/07 0.00 5,500 870 1,100 440 28 550 -
02/13/08 0.00 5,700 250 440 290 43 1,600 -
05/15/08 0.00 490 68 110 11 0.90 42 -
08/05/08 0.00 520 <25 26 57 76 70 -
11/07/08 0.00 680 72 110 38 3.1 735 -
02/05/09 0.00 1,000 32 130 50 15 120 -
05/05/09 0.00 570 8.6* 22 33 9.2 73 -
08/21/09 0.00 660 <10 13 41 13 48 -
11/23/09 0.00 400 23#* 20 10 1.0 33 -
02/26/10 0.00 1,400 17# 56 83 18 230 -
05/12/10 0.00 350 88 63 7.0 3.0 18 -
Traditional 08/19/10 0.00 260 <10 4.6 1.1 (.93 34 -
Low-Fiow 08/19/10 0.00 580 <15 18 44 4.4 25 -
Low-Flow 12/22/10 0.00 1,700 130 230 140 33 290 -
Low-Flow 03/24/11 0.00 65 81 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 1.1 -
Low-Flow 05/26/11 0.00 140 51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.9 -
Low-Flow 08/22/11 0.00 1,500 <50 69 33 10 220 -
Low-Flow 11/08/11 0.00 410 <5.0 18 4.8 5.3 83 -
Low-Flow 02/03/12 0.00 170 <5.0 31 1.7 1.5 6.2 -
Low-Flew 05/04/12 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
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TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY
Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Apparent
g::i :3 Date ENAPL | TPH-g¢ | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene bf:;ye:;e Xylenes | HVOC
interval) Collected | Thickness | (ug/L) (ng/l) (ng/L) | (ng/L) (ng/L) (pg/l) | (ngh)
() !
MW-3 06/29/01 0.00 550 <5.0 <0.5 3.1 3.2 12 .
(10-25) 10/10/01 0.00 470 <5.0 0.77 5.3 3.3 5.9 -
01/09/02 0.00 1,000 <5.0 0.90 7.6 7.8 25 -
04/24/02 0.00 1,500 <5.0 0.64 7.2 12 14 -
07/24/02 0.00 1,200 <5.0 10 17.0 11 25 -
11/05/02 0.00 1,300 <25 33 43.0 18 31 -
02/04/03 0.00 450 <5.0 <0.5 5.0 <0.5 0.77 -
05/02/03 0.00 340 <5.0 7.3 10.0 2.5 73 -
08/04/03 0.00 170 <5.0 58 5.9 1.5 49 -
11/03/03 0.00 54 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/09/04 0.00 190 <5.0 <0.5 3.6 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/10/04 0.00 280 <5.0 <0.5 3.4 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/09/04 0.00 290 <5.0 <0.5 3.8 <0.5 <0.5 .
11/09/04 0.00 220 <5.0 <0.5 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 .
02/03/05 0.00 160 <5.0 13 30 3 21 -
05/09/05 0.00 200 <5.0 <0.5 3.9 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/05/05 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/09/05 0.00 130 <5.0 <0.5 23 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/09/06 0.00 270 <5.0 <0.5 5.6 <05 <0.5 -
05/04/06 0.00 220 <5.0 <0.5 43 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/04/06 0.00 93 <5.0 <0.5 15 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/08/06 0.00 160 <5.0 <0.5 2.9 <0.5 <0.5 <DL
02/08/07" 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/29/07 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/05/07 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/12/07 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
02/13/08 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/15/08 0.00 <50 <5.0 0.99 <0.5 <0.5 0.68 -
08/05/08 0.00 91 <5.0 2.0 8.0 1.3 8.0 -
11/07/08 0.00 150 <5.0 0.70 6.5 1.3 26 .
02/05/09 0.00 <50 <5.0 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/05/09 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 0.76 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/21/09 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/23/09 0.00 <50 <5.0 0.90 <0.5 0.59 1.2 .
02/26/10 - - - - - - - -
05/12/10 - - - - - - . -
08/19/10 - - - - - - - -
Low-Flow 12/22/10 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 -
03/24/11 . - - - - - - -
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TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY
Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Apparent
‘(Z::Lif Date LNAPL TPH-g MTBE Benzene | Toluene bF;Itl:Z::e Xylenes | HVOC
interval) Collected | Thickness | (ng/L) (neg/L) (ng/l) | g/l (/L) (ng/L) | (ng/L)
(ft) .
MW-4 06/29/01 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
(10-25) 10/10/01 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/09/02 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/24/02 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/24/02 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/05/02 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/04/03 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/02/03 0.00 500 10 68 71 18 65 -
08/04/03 0.00 270 <5.0 30 29 92 32 - -
11/03/03 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/09/04 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/10/04 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/09/04 0.00 130 <5.0 14 13 53 17 -
11/09/04 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/03/05 0.00 370 <5.0 <0.5 4.1 <05 0.64 - :
05/09/05 0.00 840 <5.0 50 180 21 110 -
07/27/05 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - i
08/05/05 0.00 310 <5.0 7.5 57 10 53 - ?
11/09/05 0.00 290 <5.0 12 61 8.8 49 -
02/09/06 0.00 250 <5.0 9.9 42 7.5 45 -
05/04/06 0.00 300 <5.0 37 76 7.8 42 -
08/04/06 0.00 270 <5.0 73 L 33 5.6 32 -
11/08/06 0.00 1,300 <5.0 75 230 31 160 <DL
02/08/07 0.00 <50 <5,0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/29/07 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/05/07 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/12/07 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - :
02/13/08 0.00 75 <5.0 24 8.3 1.2 14 -
05/15/08 0.00 <50 <5.0 0.65 <0.5 <0.5 0.52 -
08/05/08 0.00 76 <5.0 1.2 8.1 1.5 9.7 -
11/07/08 0.00 100 <5.0 2.8 7.7 1.1 15 -
02/05/09 0.00 140 <5.0 0.87 19 3.9 29 -
05/05/09 0.00 85 <5.0 1.2 8.0 2.5 19 -
08/21/09 0.00 390 <5.0 14 58 11 73 .
11/23/09 0.00 <50 <5.0 2.6 <0.5 1.5 2.3 -
02/26/10 - - - - - - - -
05/12/10 - - - - - - - -
08/19/10 - - - - - - - -
Low-Flow 12/22/10 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 -
03/24/11 - - - - - - - -
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TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY

Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Apparent
‘(?:::Lg Date LNAPL | TPH-g | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene bﬁ;lg:;e Xylenes | HVOC
interval) Collected Thi(c;:;less (ng/L) (ng/L) (/L) | (ng/h) (ng/L) (ngL) | (ng/L)
MW-5 02/03/05 0.00 78,000 <1,000 7,600 13,000 1. 2,200 9,600 -
(12-22) 05/09/05 0.00 60,000 <500 6,100 9,900 1,600 6,600 -
07/27/05 nm 120,000 1,100 10,000 { 19,000 2,100 | 13,000 -
08/05/05 0.00 59,000 <500 4,100 10,000 1,200 6,600 -
11/09/05 0.00 44,000 <500 3,300 7,400 1,100 4,900 -
02/09/06 0.00 110,000 <500 10,000 § 22,000 2,400 13,000 -
05/04/06 0.00 110,000 <250 11,000 § 22,000 2,900 15,000 -
08/04/06 0.00 73,000 <500 4,700 8,600 1,700 7,600 -
11/08/06 0.00 51,000 <500 3,700 7,200 1,400 6,700 <DL
02/08/07 0.00 67,000 <800 5,100 10,000 1,800 10,000 -
05/29/07 0.00 86,000 <1000 6,200 12,000 2,000 11,000 -
09/05/07 0.00 36,000 <350 2,100 4,000 560 4,600 -
12/12/07 0.00 8,200 <100 160 56 290 1,200 -
02/13/08 0.00 4,600 <50 77 440 41 1,300 -
05/15/08 0.00 3,000 <10 59 330 47 670 -
08/05/08 0.00 4,500 <50 64 490 46 1,100 -
11/07/08 0.00 5,000 <17 66 400 29 1,200 -
02/05/09 0.00 2,800 <0.5* 49 120 22 570 -
05/05/09 0.00 12,000 <5.0% 360 1,300 250 2,000 -
08/21/09 0.00 11,000 <1.0* 430 610 400 2,300 -
11/23/09 0.00 1,700 <0.5% 47 100 29 240 -
02/26/10 0.00 3,100 <1.0% 55 220 27 520 -
05/12/10 0.00 1,300 <5.0 55 190 13 180 -
Traditional 08/19/10 0.00 3,600 <75 140 50 130 370 -
Low-Flow 08/19/10 0.00 3,600 <25 180 180 170 550 -
Low-Flow" 08/19/10 0.00 5,400 <25 210 230 230 660 .
Low-Flow 12/22/10 0.00 9,000 <100 300 1,100 180 1,700 -
Low-Flow 03/24/11 0.00 4,500 <50 120 600 12 900 -
Low-Flow 05/26/11 0.00 830 <10 33 . 27 16 170 -
Low-Flow 08/22/11 0.00 2,700 <50 120 130 70 490 -
Low-Flow 11/08/11 0.00 940 <25 91 36 33 230 -
Low-Flow 02/03/12 0.00 1,400 <25 100 6.7 91 35 -
05/04/12 0.00 200 <5.0 17 0.98 12 2.6 -
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TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY
Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Apparent
‘(’:::L:E Date LNAPL TPH-g MTBE Benzene | Toluene bE:l:Z:’:e Xylenes | HVOC
interval) Collected Thi(c;:;less (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) | (ng/L) (ng/L) (ngh) | (ng/l)
MW-6 02/03/05 Sheen 130,000 <1,000 2,400 33,000 2,400 15,000 -
(12-22) 05/09/05 Sheen 170,000 <4,000 11,000 43,000 3,100 16,000 -
08/05/05 037 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
11/09/05 037 ng/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
02/09/06 0.71 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
05/04/06 0.75 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
08/04/06 041 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
11/08/06 0.38 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
02/08/07 0.34 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
05/29/07 0.31 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
09/05/07 0.00 74,000 <750 870 7,000 2,400 12,000 -
12/12/07 Sheen 12,000 <10 556 560 550 1,800 -
02/13/08 Sheen 27,000 <250 700 4,900 620 5,300 <DL
05/15/08 0.00 25,000 <150 410 2,500 1,000 3,700 -
08/05/08 0.00 33,000 <350 480 5,500 1,400 6,800 -
11/07/08° 0.00 54,000 <5.0 610 7,000 1,700 8,900 -
02/05/09 0.00 92,000 <50% 1,100 8,600 2,800 14,000 -
03/05/09 0.00 58,000 «<50* 560 4,300 2,400 13,000 -
08/21/09 0.00 53,000 <5.0%* 1,800 8,100 1,200 12,000 -
11/23/09 0.00 28,000 <10* 270 710 1,200 5,500 -
02/26/10 0.00 21,000 <10* 84 <5.0 300 3,900 -
05/12/10 0.00 19,600 <]2% 350 1,100 1,000 3,300 -
Traditional 08/20/10 0.00 64,000 <50* 2,000 12,000 1,600 8,300 -
Low-Flow 08/20/10 0.00 1,900 <5.0 13 98 62 350 -
Low-Flow 12/22/10 0.00 21,000 <100 - 180 1,300 520 4,900 -
Low-Flow 03/24/11 0.00 6,500 <90 74 510 220 1,700 -
Low-Flow 05/26/11 0,00 4,400 <50 52 400 200 1,300 -
Low-Flow 08/22/11 0.00 4,100 <50 13 150 120 820 -
Low-Flow 11/08/11 0.00 3,800 <25 9.3 78 150 840 -
Low-Flow 02/03/12 0.00 600 <15 2.5 3.1 2.7 21
05/04/12 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY

Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Apparent
‘(Z::LZL) Date LNAPL TPH-g MTBE Benzene } Toluene i)Ee::ll;ﬁ:e Xylenes | HVOC
interval) Collected Thiggless (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/l)y 1 (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/l) | (ng/L)
MW-7 02/03/05 Sheen 220,000 18,000 45,000 44,000 3,500 18,000 -
(12-22) 05/09/05 (.03 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/p -
08/05/05 0.05 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
11/69/05 0.12 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
02/09/06 0.07 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
05/04/06 0.01 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
08/04/06 Sheen 230,000 19,000 37,000 37,000 3,100 14,000 -
11/08/06 Sheen 240,000 13,000 41,000 39,000 3,000 14,000 <DL
02/08/07 Sheen 230,000 15,000 41,000 37,000 3,700 20,000 -
05/29/07 Sheen ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp -
09/05/07 Sheen 14,000 <450 41 210 99 1,600 -
12/12/07 Sheen 9,200 <500 1,100 870 66 1,100 -
02/13/08 0.00 17,000 590 2,800 2,700 300 1,900 -
05/15/08 0.00 10,000 230 1,700 1,900 200 950 -
08/05/08 0.0 6,100 <150 1,100 1,100 120 740 -
11/07/08 0.00 4,200 <50 580 570 44 400 -
02/05/09 0.00 7,800 26% 1,100 810 190 690 -
05/05/09 0.00 7,200 77* 1,200 1,200 150 860 -
08/21/09 0.00 28,000 390* 6,200 3,200 450 3,100 -
11/23/09 0.00 17,000 32¢ 430 1,600 730 2,800 -
02/26/10 0.00 21,000 29% 1,500 1,500 870 3,300 -
05/12/10 0.00 18,000 51%* 1,300 2,700 540 3,100 -
Traditional 08/19/10 0.00 11,000 <300 2,100 590 270 2,000 -
Low-Flow 08/19/10 0.00 24,000 <500 3,700 2,200 510 4,800 -
Low-Flow" 08/19/10 0.00 23,000 <300 3,300 2,600 520 3,900 -
Low-Flow 12/22/10 0.00 16,000 <200 1,600 1,700 250 2,800 -
Low-Flow 03/24/11 0.00 110 18 <0.5 <0.5 0.57 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 05/26/11 0.00 460 <10 25 6.8 49 93 -
Low-Flow 08/22/11 0.00 1,500 <10 47 28 12 210 -
Low-Flow 11/08/11 0.00 1,200 <10 55 10 19 180 -
Low-Flow 02/03/12 ¢.00 710 <5.0 19 4.0 19 43 -
05/04/12 0.00 110 <5.0 1.6 0.88 1.7 11 -
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TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY

Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Apparent
‘(Z:i::l) Date LNAPL TPH-g MTBE Benzene | Toluene blzll;{:;e Xylenes | HVOC
interval) Collected Tinggless (nel) (ng/L) (rgl) | (ng/) (ng/L) (ng/l) | (ugh)
MW.§ 05/15/08 0.00 90 <5.0 0.62 2.4 <0.5 1.0 -
(12-22) 08/05/08 0.00 81 <5.0 0.66 7.2 12 9.1 -
11/07/08 0.06 430 <5.0 29 26 6.1 86 -
02/05/09 0.00 <50 <5.0 0.98 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/05/09 0.00 94 <50 0.91 7.1 22 17 -
08/21/09 0.00 480 <5.0 30 100 17 130 -
11/23/09 0.00 62 <5.0 53 2.0 2.4 33 -
02/26/10 - - - - - - - -
05/12/10 - - - - - - - -
08/19/10 - - - - - - - -
Low-Flow 12/22/10 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/24/11 - - - - - - - -
MW-9 05/15/08 0.00 60,000 960 14,000 410 1,500 3,500 -
(12-22) 08/05/08 0.00 42,000 <1,200 13,000 400 1,800 4,800 -
11/07/08* 0.00 53,000 400 13,000 350 1,800 3,100 -
02/05/09 0.00 32,000 360* 11,000 310 1,600 2,700 -
05/05/09 0.00 44,000 730%* 14,000 520 1,900 3,400 -
08/21/09 0.00 48,000 00* 15,000 550 2,000 3,300 -
11/23/09 0.00 39,000 750 11,000 390 1,800 2,400 -
02/26/10 0.00 44.000 760* 12,000 360 1,900 3,800 -
05/12/10 0.00 34,000 390% 6,800 320 1,700 3,600 -
Traditional 08/16/10 0.00 35,000 <1,200 9,600 220 2,300 3,600 -
Low-Flow 08/1%/10 0.00 30,000 <1,200 8,400 140 1,800 2,800 -
Low-Flow 12/22/10 0.00 15,000 <300 3,600 47 870 730 -
Low-Flow 03/24/11 0.00 2,100 <90 850 5.0 100 7.3 -
Low-Flow 05/26/11 0.00 4,100 <250 1,700 1 120 9.9 -
Low-Flow 08/22/11 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 11/08/11 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 02/03/12 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/04/12 0.00 250 <15 81 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 -
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TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY
Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Apparent
‘()::::le:: Date LNAPL | TPH-g | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene b}z]tl';i:; | Xytenes | HVOC
interval) Collected Thigt(;less (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (eg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
MW-10 | 02/03/05 0.00 36,000 <500 4700 1 7,200 660 3,400 -
(12-22) 05/09/05 0.00 88,000 | <1500 | 6900 | 20000 | 2300 | 9.900 .
08/05/05 0.00 $8,000 | <1100 | 10,000 ! 21,000 I 1,900 | 9.800 -
11/09/05 0.00 63,000 | <1,100 | 5400 | 13,000 | 1,900 | 7.900 -
02/09/06 0.00 100,000 | <500 6,600 | 19,000 § 2900 | 13,000 -
05/04/06 0.00 100,000 { <500 8,500 | 25000 | 3,000 | 13,000 -
08/04/06 0.00 190,000 | <2200 | 17,000 | 35,000 | 2.800 | 13,000 -
11/08/06 0.00 57,000 <500 2,500 | 7600 | 1600 | 5700 | <DL
02/08/07 0.00 69,000 | <1,000 | 4400 | 14,000 | 2200 | 8.800 -
05/29/07 0.00 100,000 { <1,000 | 5300 | 19,000 | 2600 | 12,000 A
09/05/07 0.00 §7,000 | <1000 | 6,100 | 20,000 | 2400 | 12,000 ;
12/12/07 Sheen 4,700 <50 95 280 110 730 -
02/13/08 0.00 4,500 <250 190 370 65 880 ;
05/15/08 0.00 4,800 <50 130 320 110 710 -
08/05/08 0.00 3,500 <120 230 180 74 190 -
11/07/08° -

Well now located beneath a new residental building, Tmpossible to sample.
I I ¥ 1 1

¥
1

1
1
3
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TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY
Vic's Auto, 243 8th Street, Oakland, California

Apparent
‘(’::::f Date ENAPL | TPH-g | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene b‘i;';i:;e Xylenes | HVOC
intorval) Collected Thi(c;;;less (ng/L) {ng/L) (ng/L) | (ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/Ly | (ng/l)
MWwW-11 02/03/05 Sheen 170,000 <3,000 23,000 35,000 3,100 16,000 -
(12-22) 05/09/05 Sheen 210,000 3,500 29,000 40,000 3,400 16,000 -
07/27/05 Sheen 220,000 2,500 26,000 37,000 3,200 18,000 -
08/05/05 Sheen 210,000 <2,500 35,000 42,000 3,300 16,000 -
11/069/05 Sheen 180,000 9,100 32,000 47,000 3,600 18,000 -
02/09/06 Sheen 210,000 10,000 33,000 39,000 3,800 20,000 -
05/04/06 Sheen 190,000 12,000 34,000 41,000 3,500 17,000 -
08/04/06 Sheen 290,000 11,000 33,000 43,000 3,300 15,000 -
11/08/06 0.060 240,000 14,0G0 34,000 44,600 3,300 16,000 <DL
02/08/07 0.00 230,000 19,000 43,000 44,00G 3,900 20,000 -
05/29/7 0.00 230,000 19,000 35,000 39,000 3,600 20,000 -
09/05/07 0.00 200,000 19,000 34,600 36,000 3,700 23,000 -
12/12/07 0.00 81,000 4,000 9,400 9,500 1,700 9,700 -
02/13/08 0.00 36,000 4,200 5,700 4000 560 5,300 -
05/15/08 0.00 15,000 2,300 2,800 1,400 120 1,900 -
08/05/08 0.00 12,000 1,100 1,800 760 98 630 -
11/07/08°  {Well now iocatled beneath anew resident 0 sample. -

al building. Impossible t
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TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY

Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California *
Apparent

‘(’:iif Date LNAPL | TPH-g | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene b‘i;'z:;e Xylenes | HVOC

intorval) | Collected Thi;:flgaess et | egn | el | e | TP weny | g
MW-12 02/03/05 Sheen 250,000 100,000 52,600 41,000 3,400 15,000 ‘ -
{12-22) 05/09/05 " Sheen 210,000 91,000 44,000 28,000 3,300 13,000 -
- 08/05/05 Sheen 170,000 52,000 38,000 28,000 3,000 12,000 -
11/09/05 Sheen 180,000 52,000 39,000 25,000 2,900 12,000 -
02/09/06 Sheen 170,000 34,000 40,000 23,000 3,500 15,000 -
05/04/06 Sheen 160,000 47,000 33,000 28,000 2,800 10,000 -
08/04/06 Sheen 240,000 55,600 40,000 24,000 3,200 12,000 -

11/08/06 0.00 190,000 33,600 40,000 23,000 2,700 13,000 <DL
02/08/07 0.00 150,000 34,000 38,000 19,000 3,300 12,000 -
05/29/07 0.00 150,000 30,000 30,000 15,000 3,100 13,000 -
09/05/07 G.00 160,000 38,000 33,000 21,000 3,200 14,000 -
12/12/07 0.00 58,000 6,700 10,000 7,100 1,200 4,900 -
02/13/08 0.00 17,000 3,000 3,600 2,300 440 1,800 -
05/15/08 0.00 7,800 1,900 2,000 500 136 640 -
08/05/08 0.00 3,900 800 730 130 61 200 Lo
11/07/08*  {Well now locatled beneath anew residental building, Il;rlpossible to' sample, ‘ -
1 1 1 1 1 1
1 ] H i 3 1
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TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY

Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Qakland, California

Apparent
‘(Z::'sz Date LNAPL TPH-g MTBE Benzene | Toluene bitll;ﬁ:;e Xylenes { HVOC
interval) Collected Thi;!fl;less (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/l) | (ng/l)
MW-13 05/15/08 0.00 <250 6,700 18 <2.5 <25 <2.5 -
(12-22) 08/05/08 0.00 <250 3,400 <25 5.7 <2.5 43 -
11/07/08 0.00 61 380 2.8 1.4 0.55 0.87 -
02/05/09 0.00 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/05/09 0.00 <50 <5.0 0.53 32 1.1 7.5 -
08/21/09 0.00 85 <5.0 2.0 10 22 13 -
11/23/09 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 -
02/26/10 0.00 500 <5.0 9.8 - 58 20 110 -
05/12/10 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
08/19/10 0.00 <50 <5.0 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 12/22/10 0.00 <50 <5.0 1.1 <0.5 <{.5 0.63 -
Low-Flow 03/24/11 0.00 <50 <5.0 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 05/26/11 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 08/22/11 0.00 <50 <5.0 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 11/08/11 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 02/03/12 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/04/12 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW-14 08/21/09 0.00 3,000 <1.0% 11 41 92 40 -
(12 -22) 11/23/09 0.00 1,600 <5.0 6.1 16 33 4.9 -
02/26/10 0.00 1,800 <5.0 4.7 24 18 11 -
05/12/10 0.00 970 16 0.63 14 5.3 0.57 -
08/19/10 0.00 890 <30 1.3 16 2.6 1.3 -
Low-Flow 12/22/10 0.00 290 <5.0 <0.5 7.6 <0.5 0.52 -
Low-Flow 03/24/11 0.00 93 <5.0 <0.5 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 05/26/11 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 08/22/11 0.00 140 <5.0 <0.5 5.7 <0.3 <0.5
Low-Flow 11/08/11 0.00 350 <5.0 <Q.5 13 <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 02/03/12 0.00 200 <5.0 <0.5 7.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/04/12 0.00 <50 <5,0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW-15 08/21/09 0.00 190 23 23 15 6.6 25 -
(12 -22) 11/23/09 0.00 280 19 65 4.6 20 28 -
02/26/10 0.00 96 27 9.9 3.7 3.1 9.2 -
05/12/10 0.00 <50 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/19/10 0.00 <50 33 <0.5 <0.5. <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 12/22/10 0.00 <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
LowFlow | 03/24/11 0.00 <50} 62 05 | <05 i <05 | <05 § -
Low-Flow 05/26/11 0.00 <50 7.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 08/22/11 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 11/08/11 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 02/03/12 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/64/12 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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TABLE 3: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY
Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Qakland, California

Apparent
‘(Z::sz Date LNAPL TPH-g MTBE Benzene | Toluene bE;‘;ﬁ:;e Xylenes | HVOC
interval) Collected Thi(c;:;less (ng/L} (ng/L) (gl | (wgl) (ng/L) (ng/ly | (ng/l)
MW-16 08/21/09 0.00 860 20 80 110 26 130 -
(12 - 22) 11/23/09 0.00 870 31 230 13 46 63 -
02/26/10 0.00 240 21 46 28 16 59 -
05/12/10 0.00 <50 15 23 0.62 <0.5 0.79 -
08/19/10 0.00 <50 15 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 12/22/10 0.00 <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 -
Low-Flow 03/24/11 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 05/26/11 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <6.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 08/22/11 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 11/08/11 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Low-Flow 02/03/12 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/04/12 0.00 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
NOTES: .
- not sampled/analyzed TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
ft = feet MTBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether
ns/fp = not sampled / free product present HYOC= halogenated volatile organic compounds (e.g., PCE, TCE, DCE, VC)
peg/L = micrograms per liter or parts per billion (ppb} DL = detection limit
TPH-g by EPA Method SW8015Cm * =MTBE by EPA Method 8260
BTEX & MTBE by EPA Method SW8021B ~ = Duplicate sampie analyzed from different VOA

1} Analytical results for MW-2 and MW-3 reversed from lab data based on historical concentration trends observed
2) Groundwate sample re-analyzed for MTBE-only by EPA Method SW8260B
3) Wellheads removed and wells now located ~4' below gtade beneath new residential construction; routine sampling is no longer possible
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— . 1534 WillowPass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-170 |
@ﬁﬁ MCCEI m bell Anﬂ] lcal Il'lc. Web: www.meccampbell. com  E-mail: main@mecampbell,com
] "Q‘ “When Quality Counls" Telephone: §77-252-0262 Fax; 925-252-9269
AEI Consultants Client Project ID:  #111783; Vic's Date Sampled: 11/08/06
Automotive .
L Date Received: 11/08/06 i
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste, #200 £
Client Contact: Ricky Bradford Date Extracted: 11/09/06-11/10/06 2
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 11/09/06-11/10/06 :
Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW82608 Work Order: 0611182
LebID | 0611182-001B | 0611182-002B | 0611182-003B | 0611182-004B . . F
- Reporting Limit for i
ClientID MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 DF =1
Matrix w w w w
OF 10 1 2 10 # ¥
Compound Concentration pghg | wgl |
Bromodichloromethane ND<5.0 ND ND<1.0 WD<5.0 WA 0.5
Bromoform ND<5.0 WD ND<1.0 ND<5.0 1A 0.5
Bromomethane WD<5.0 D ND<1.0 ND<5.0 A 0.5 1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<5.0 WD WD<1.0 WD<5.0 1A 0.5 ;
Chlorobenzene 1D <5.0 D 1WD=1,0 WND<5.0 A 0.5 ‘
Chioroethane WD <5.0 ND MD<1,0 ND<5.0 A 0.5 }
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND<10 D ND<2.0 ND<10 A 1.0 |
Chloroform ND<5.0 ¥D NMD<1.0 MD<5.0 1A 0.5 \
Chloromethane ND<5.0 WD WD<1.0 ND<5.0 A 0.5 |
Dibromochloromethane MD<5.0 NMD ND<1.0 ND<5.0 NA 0.5 }
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 1D <5.0 D MD<1.0 ND<5.0 WA 0.5 ‘
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<5.0 ND ND<1.0 ND<5.0 A 0.5 ‘
1,4-Dichlorebenzene ND<5,0 WD D <1.0 ND<5.0 A 0.5
Dichlorodifiuoromethane MD<5.0 D ND<1.0 WD<5.0 A 0.5
1.1-Dichloroethane D<5.0 D ND<1.0 ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (1.2-DCA) ND<5.0 D WD<1.0 ND<35.0 A 0.5
1.1-Dichlorosathene ND<5.0 D ND<1.0 ND=<5.0 A 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<5.0 D ND<1.0 ND<5.0 NMA 0.5
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND<5.0 D Mb<1.0 ND<5.0 1TA 0.5
[ 1.2-Dichloropropane D <50 ND D<1.0 ND<5.0 A 0.5
| cis-1,3-Dichloropropane ND<50 D Wp<]0 ND<50 A 0.5
trans-1.3-Di o ND<50 ND MND<] 0 ND<5.0 A 05
| Methylene chloride WD <50 D WD<10 1D<50 NA 0,5
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<5.0 HD ND<1.0 WD<3.0 A 0.5 ‘
Tetrachloroethene ND<5.0 ND ND<1.0 1D<5.0 A 0.5 [
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<5.0 D ND<1.0 1D<5.0 A 0.5 l
1.1.2-Trichlorocthane ND<5.0 D ND<1.0 1D <5.0 HA 0.5 '
| Trichloroethene ND<5.0 ND ND<1.0 ND<5.0 A 0.5
|_Trichlorofluoromethane ND<5.0 WD ND<1.0 MD<5.0 WA 0.5
Vinyl Chiorde MD<50 ND ND<1.0 HD<5.0 NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%881: B6 104 100 93 :
%4 552; 104 102 99 105 i
%553 97 97 97 98 ‘
Comments j j J
* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mgfkg, product/cil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in yg/wipe.
1D means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis,
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coclutes with another peak. ;
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % scdiment; j) sample dilused due to :
high organic content/matrix: interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample
weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficicnt sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative,

)
5 w&: Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts”

1534 WiliowPass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: srinimccampbell com
Telephone; §77-251-0162

Fax: §35-252-9269

AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste, #200

Walaut Creels, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #111783; Vic's Date Sampled: 11/08/06
Automotive Date Received: 11/08/06
Client Contact: Ricky Bradford Date Extracted: 11/09/06-11/10/06
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 11/09/06-11/10/06

Eatraciion Mathod; SW50308

Anatytical Method: SWE2608

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*

Work Order: 0411182

LubID | 0611182-005B | 0611182.006B | 06111820078 | 0611182.008B . o
Reporting Limit for
ClientID MwW-7 MW-10 MW-11 KW-12 DF =1
Matrix W w w w
Dr 10 10 10 10 5 v
Compomnd Ceoncentration pefkg 1gll
Bromodichloromethane HD<5.0 LD<5.0 ND<5.0 MD<5.0 A 0.5
| Bromoform ND<5.0 ND:<5.0 1D <5.0 HD<5.0 NA 0.5
Bromomethane HD<5.0 ND<35.0 MD<5.0 ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Carbon Tetrachioride HD<5.0 D50 WD<3.0 WD<3.0 A 0.5
Chiorcbenzene ND<5.0 HD<5.0 WD <5.0 WD<5.0 HA 0.5
Cliorocthane WD =50 W50 WD<5.0 WDh=5.0 A 0.5
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ¥D=<10 MD<10 ND=<10 HND<10 Ha 1.0
Chioroform ND<5.0 ND<5.0 WD<5.0 ND<5.0 A 0.5
Chloromsathane HD <50 WDe5.0 MD<«5.0 MD<5.0 WA 0.5
Dibromochioromethane WD =50 WD<3.0 HD<5.0 D50 WA 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<5.0 WD<5.9 MD<3.0 WD<5.0 HA 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene WD=50 WD<35.0 WD =5.0 WD<5.0 WA 0.5
| 1.4-Dichlorcbencene MD<35.0 WD=5.0 ND<5.0 WL<5.0 NA 0.3
| Dichlorodiflucromethane WD<5.0 D<5.0 WD<5.0 D50 WA 0.5
| 1.1-Dichlosoethane WD<5.0 MD<5.0 ND=5.0 ND<5.0 A 9.5
[ 1,2-Dichlorosthane {1,2-DCA} MD<5.0 WD<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 A 0.5
1.1-Dichlorecthene ND<5.0 1D<=5.0 ND<5.0 WD=35.0 DA 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichleroethene ND<5.0 WD<5.0 ND<5.0 HD<5.0 194, 0.5
| trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<59 1D<5.0 ND=5.0 WDe50 HA 05
L1.2-Dichloropropane HD=<50 MD<5.0 MIx<5.0 ND<5.0 H4 0.5
| cig-1.3-Dichleropropene Hpe=50 D50 <50 Wh=59 HA 95
trang-1.3-Pichloropropene Mp<e50 ND<50 MD<5.0 Nh<50 A 23
Methylene chloride Mb<50 Mb<5.0 WD <50 Nh<3 A 45
1L.1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND=5.0 HDe5.¢ WA 0.5
Tetrachlosoethene MD<5.0 MPb<5.0 HD<5.0 NDe5 ¢ A 035
1.1,1-Trichloroathane MD<50 NE<5.0 WD <50 HD<5.0 s 1]
1.1.2-Frichlorosthane ¥MD<50 Wh=5.0 MD<5.0 D<5 0 LA 05
Trichloroethene ND=<50 ND=5.0 ND<50 ND=5.0 MA 0.3
. Trichloroflucromathane NMI<5.0 HD<5.0 Mr<5.0 150 A 0.5
Viny! Chlende N <50 HD=<50 ND=5.0 ND<5,0 A 8.5
Swrrogate Recoverles (%)
%551 102 86 99 107
%552: 107 96 104 107
%883 96 95 96 35
Comments j j J 3

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, coilfaludge/solid samples in mgfk.g, produch‘o:l!non aquaous hqmd snmples and all TCLP & SPLP

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pgiwipe,

NP means not detected above the reporting limit, /A means analyte not appiicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or sumrogate coclutes with another peak.

h) lighter than water immiscible cheenfproduct is present; i) liquid sample that ¢contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; ) sample diluted duc to
high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample
weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reperted on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

}t("\

=" Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




TABLE 1: GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA SUMMARY

Vie's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oaklfand, California

Well ID D Welt'H* Depth to’ Groundwater” Depth to Apparent
ate i i LNAPL

(screen C FElevation Water Elevation LNAFL .

. ollected Thickness

interval) (ft ams}) {ft) (ft amsl) (1) (it)

MWw-1% 06/29/01 2773 16.52 11.21 14.89 1.63

(8-28) 10/10/01 27.73 15.45 12.28 15.37 0.08
01/09/02 27.73 12.61 15.12 - <0,01
04/24/02 27.73 13.35 14,38 - <0.01
07/24/02 2773 14.19 13.54 - <0.01
11/05/02 2773 14,85 12,88 - <0.01
02/04/03 27.73 14.91 12.82 - <0,01
05/02/03 27.73 14,43 13.30 - (.08
08/04/03 27.73 15.24 12.49 15.01 .23
11/03/03 2773 16.94 10.79 15.67 1.27
02/09/04 27.73 14.61 13,12 14.43 G.I8
05/10/04 2173 Obstructed - - -
08/09/04 27.73 15.24 12.49 15.03 .21
11/09/04 27.73 15.95 11,78 15,71 0.24
02/03/05 32,55 13.775 18.80 13.58 0,17
05/09/05 32.55 13.93 18.62 13.81 .12
08/05/05 32.55 15.40 17.15 15.39 0.01
11/09/05 32.55 15,76 16,79 15.75 0.01
02/09/06 32.55 13.52 19.03 13.50 6.02
05/04/06 32,55 12.47 20.08 12.46 0.01
08/04/06 32.55 15,11 17.44 15.09 (.02
11/08/06 32.55 16.03 16.52 16,02 .01
02/08/07 32,55 16.51 16.04 16.48 0.03
05/29/077 32.55 15.56 16.99 15.51 0.03
09/05/07 32,55 16.33 16.22 - Sheen
12/12/07 32.55 17.62 14,93 - Sheen
02/13/08 32,55 15.94 16.61 - Sheen
05/15/08 32.55 16,64 15,91 - -
08/05/08 32.55 16.99 13.56 - -
11/07/08 32.55 17.40 15.15 - -
02/05/09 32.55 16.89 15.66 - -
05/05/09 32.55 15.69 16.36 - -
08/21/09 32.55 17.09 15.46 - -
11/23/09 32,55 16.92 15.63 - -
02/26/10 32.55 14,77 17.78 - -
05/12/10 32.55 16.02 16.53 - -
08/19/10 32,55 16.11 16.44 - -
12/22/10 32.55 17.37 15,18 - -
03/24/11 32,55 18.19 14.36 - -
05/26/11 32.55 17.45 15.10 - -
08/22/11 32.55 16.21 16.34 - -
11/08/11 32,55 17.11 15.44 - -
02/03/12 32.55 17.08 15.47 - -
05/04/12 32.55 15.21 17.34 - -
Project #116907 / 44 GWM Tables (SL) / Table I DTW Page 1 of 10
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TABLE 1: GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA SUMMARY
Vic's Auato, 245 8th Street, Qakland, California

Project #116907 / 44 GWM Tabies (SL) / Table | DTW

Well ID Date Well'>* Depth to® Groundwater® Depth to ?ﬁ:‘;{t

(screen Collected Elevation Water Elevation LNAPL Thickness

interval) (ft amsl) (ft) (ft amsD (ft) (fit)

MW-2* 06/29/01 28,16 16,14 12.02 - -

(8-28) 10/10/01 28.16 16.43 11.73 - -
01/09/02 28.16 13.50 14.66 - -
04/24/02 28.16 14.40 13.76 - -
07/24/02 28.16 14.91 13.25 - -
11/05/02 28.16 16.96 11,20 n -
02/04/03 28.16 15.42 12.74 - -
05/02/03 28.16 15.24 12.92 - -
08/04/03 28.16 15.98 12.18 - -
11/03/03 28.16 16.60 11.56 - Sheen
02/09/04 28.16 15.22 12,94 - Sheen
05/10/04 28,16 15.34 12.82 - Sheen
08/09/04 28.16 1592 12,24 - Sheen
11/09/04 28.16 16.51 11.65 - Sheen
02/03/05 33.24 14,44 18.80 - Sheen
05/09/05 33.24 14.67 18.57 - Sheen
08/05/05 33.24 16.27 16.97 - Sheen
11/09/05 33.24 16.53 16.71 - Sheen
02/09/06 33.24 14.36 18.88 - Sheen
05/04/06 33.24 13.46 19.78 - Sheen
08/04/06 3324 15.95 17.29 - Sheen
11/08/06 33.24 16.86 16.38 - Sheen
02/08/07 33.24 17.13 16,11 - Sheen
05/29/07 33.24 16.51 16.73 - Sheen
09/05/07 33.24 17.48 15.76 - -
12/12/07 33.24 18.72 14,52 - -
02/13/08 33.24 16.91 16.33 - -
05/15/08 33.24 - 17.67 15,57 - -
08/05/08 33.24 17.94 15.30 - -
11/067/08 33.24 18,79 14.45 - -
02/05/09 33.24 17.98 1526 - -
05/05/09 33.24 17.52 15.72 - -
08/21/09 33.24 18.02 1522 - -
11/23/09 33.24 17.94 15.30 - -
02/26/10 33.24 15.79 17.45 - -
05/1210 33.24 16.69 16.55 - -
08/19/10 33.24 16,99 16.25 - -
12/22/10 33.24 17.67 15.57 - -
03/24/11 33.24 16.64 16.60 - -
05/26/11 33124 16.78 16.46 - -
08/22/11 33.24 16.59 16.65 - -
11/08/11 3324 15,51 17.73 - -
02/03/12 3324 17.51 1573 - -
05/04/12 33.24 15.55 17.69 - -
Page 2 of 10 Revised May, 2012




TABLE 1: GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA SUMMARY
Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Qakland, California

Well ID D well">* Depth to’ | Groundwater |  Depth to Apparent
ate i ) LNAPL
(sereen c Elevation Water Elevation LNAPL. .

. ollected Thickness
interval) (£t amsl) (t) (ft amsl) {fi) 0
MW-3 06/29/01 29.21 16.60 12.61 - -
(10-25) 10/10/01 29.21 16.92 12.29 - -
01/05/02 29.21 14.20 15.01 - -
04/24/02 2921 . 15.07 14.14 - -
07/24/02 29.21 16.40 12.81 - -
11/05/02 29.214 16.47 12.74 - -
02/04/03 29.21 16.92 12.29 - -
05/02/03 29.21 15.45 13.76 - -
08/04/03 29.21 16.46 12.75 - -
11/03/03 29.21 17.15 1206 - -
02/09/04 29.21 15.78 13.43 - -
05/10/04 29.21 15.77 13.44 - -
08/09/04 29.21 16.45 12.76 - -
11/09/04 29.21 17.26 11.95 - -
02/03/05 34.25 15.92 18.33 - -
05/09/05 34.25 15.03 19.22 - -
08/05/05 3425 16.59 17.66 - -
11/09/05 34,25 16.82 17.43 - -
02/09/06 34.25 14.65 19.60 - -
05/04/06 34.25 13.61 20.64 - -
08/04/06 34.25 16.28 17.97 - -
11/08/06 3425 17.28 16.97 - -
02/08/07 34,25 17.68 16.57 - -
05/29/07 34.25 17.37 16.88 - -
09/05/07 34.23 18.53 15.72 - “
12/12/07 3425 19.61 14.64 - -
02/13/08 3425 18.12 16.13 - -
05/15/08 34,25 18.64 15.61 - -
(8/05/08 34.25 18.88 15.37 - -
11/07/08 34.25 19.60 14,65 - -
02/05/09 34,25 19.02 1523 - -
05/05/09 34.25 17.78 16.47 - -
08/21/09 34,25 19.24 15.01 - -
11/23/0% 34.25 19.04 15.21 - -
02/26/10 3425 16.96 17.29 - -
05/12/10 34.25 18.23 16.02 - -
08/19/10 34.25 17.99 16.26 - -
12/22/10 34.25 18.93 15.32 - -
03/24/11 34,25 17.57 16.68 - -
05/26/11 34725 17.50 16.75 - -
08/22/11 3425 17.83 16.42 - -
11/08/11 34.25 18.37 15.88 - -
02/03/12 34.25 18.41 15.84 - -
05/04/12 34.25 16.65 17.60 - -
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TABLE l:l GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA SUMMARY
Vic's Auto, 245 §th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date well*® Depth to* | Groundwater® Depth to iﬁg;‘::t
(screen Collected Elevation Water Elevation LNAPL Thickness
interval) (£t amsl) (6 (ft amsl) (ft) (o)
MW-4 06/29/01 2938 17.71 11.67 - -
{10-25) 10/10/01 2938 18.00 11.38 - -
01/09/02 29.38 15.02 14.36 - -
04/24/02 2938 15.74 13.64 - -
07/24/02 29.38 16.69 12,69 - -
11/05/02 29.38 17.64 11.74 - -
02/04/03 29.38 16.02 13.36 - -
05/02/03 29,38 16.72 12.66 - -
08/04/03 2938 17.51 11.87 - -
11/03/03 29.38 18.09 11.2¢ - -
02/09/04 29.38 16.67 12,71 - -
05/10/04 29.38 16.89 12.49 - -
08/09/04 29.38 17.44 11.94 - -
11/09/04 29.38 17.8% 11.49 - -
02/03/05 34,42 14.98 19.44 - -
05/09/05 34.42 16.20 18,22 - -
08/05/05 34.42 17.73 16.69 - -
11/09/05 34.42 17.91 16.51 - -
02/09/06 34.42 15.62 18,80 - -
05/04/06 34.42 15,12 19.30 - -
08/04/06 34.42 17.39 17.03 - -
11/08/06 34,42 18.30 16.12 - -
02/08/07 34.42 18.57 15.85 - -
05/29/07 34.42 18.29 16.13 - -
09/05/07 34.42 19,27 15.15 - -
12/12/07 34.42 20.44 13,98 - -
02/13/08 34,42 18.52 15.90 - -
05/15/08 3442 19.42 15.00 - -
08/05/08 34.42 19.67 14.75 - -
11/07/08 34.42 20.42 14.00 - -
02/05/09 34.42 19.72 14,70 - -
05/05/09 34,42 18.51 15.91 - -
08/21/09 34.42 19,70 14.72 - -
11/23/09 34.42 19.79 14.63 - -
02/26/10 34.42 17.52 16.90 - -
05/12/10 3442 18.72 15,70 - -
08/19/10 34.42 18.88 15.54 - -
12/22/10 34.42 19.22 15.20 - -
03/24/11 34,42 18.25 16.17 - -
05/26/11 34.42 18,30 16.12 - -
.08/22/11 34.42 18.74 15.68 - -
11/08/11 3442 19.26 £5.16 - -
02/03/12 34.42 19.29 £5.13 - -
05/04/12 34.42 17.42 17.00 - -
Project #116907 / 44 GWM Tables (S8L) / Table 1 DTW Page 4 of 10
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TABLE 1: GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA SUMMARY
Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID D Well2# Depth to® Groundwater® Depth to Apparent
ate i i LNAPL

{screen c Elevation Water Elevation LINAPL .

. ollected Thickness

interval) (ft amsh) (fty (ft ams}) (ft) ()

MW-5+ 02/03/05 33.33 14.23 19.10 - -

(12-22) 05/09/05 33.33 14,33 19.00 - -
08/05/05 3333 15.89 17.44 - -
11/09/05 3333 16,18 17.15 - -
02/09/06 3333 14.02 19.31 - -
05/04/06 33.33 12.97 20.36 - -
08/04/06 33.33 15.63 17.70 - -
11/08/06 33.33 16.55 16.78 - -
02/08/07 - 3333 16.12 17.24 - -
05/29/07 3333 15.87 17.46 - -
09/05/07 3333 16,95 16.38 - -
12/12/07 3333 18.13 15.20 - -
02/13/08 33,33 16.58 16.75 - -
05/15/08 33.33 17.08 16.25 - -
08/05/08 3333 17.42 15.91 - -
11/07/08 3333 17.99 15.34 - -
02/05/09 33.33 17.42 1591 - -
05/05/09 3333 16.20 17.13 - -
08/21/09 33.33 17.66 15.67 - -
11/23/09 3333 17.39 15.94 - -
02/26/10 3333 15.41 17.92 - -
05/12/10 3333 16.51 16,82 - -
08/19/10 3333 17.05 16.28 - -
12/22/10 3333 17.79 15.54 - -
03/24/11 3333 17.13 16.20 - -
05/26/11 3333 16,92 16.41 - -
08/22/11 33.33 16.84 16.49 - -
11/08/11 3333 17.37 15.96 - -
02/03/12 3333 1741 15,92 - -
05/04/12 3333 15.57 17.76 - -
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TABLE 1: GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA SUMMARY
Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID D Well>* Depth to® Groundwater® Depth to Apparent
ate LNAPL

(screen C Flevation Water Elevation LNAPL .

N ollected Thickness

interval) (£t amsb) ) (ft amsl) (fo (1)

MW.6* 02/03/05 32.82 1399 18.83 - Sheen

(12-22) 05/09/05 32.82 13.61 19.21 - Sheen
08/05/05 32.82 15.50 17.32 15.13 0.37
11/09/05 32,82 15.87 16.95 15.50 0.37
02/09/06 32.82 13.93 18.89 13.22 0.71
05/04/06 32.82 12.88 19.94 12.13 0.75
08/04/06 32.82 15.22 17.60 14.81 0.41
11/08/06 32.82 16.16 16.66 15.78 0.38
02/08/07 32.82 1548 17.34 15.14 0.34
05/29/07 32.82 [5.35 17.47 15.04 0.31
09/05/077 32,82 £5.55 17.27 - -
12/82/07 32.82 [7.22 15.60 - Sheen
02/13/08 32.82 15.54 17.28 - Sheen
(5/15/08 32.82 16.25 16.57 - -
08/05/08 3282 16.48 16,34 - -
11/07/08 32.82 17.33 15.49 - -
(2/05/09 32.82 16.53 16,29 - -
(45/05/09 3282 15.46 17.36 - -
08/21/09 32.82 16,70 16.12 - -
1£/23/09 32.82 16.53 16.29 - -
02/26/10 32.82 14,37 1845 - -
05/12/10 32.82 15.18 17.64 - -
(8/19/10 32.82 15.13 17.69 - -
12/22/10 32.82 16,91 15.91 - -
03/24/11 32.82 17.47 15,35 - -
05/26/11 3282 16.57 16.25 - -
08/22/11 32.82 16.32 16.50 - -
11/08/11 32,82 16.80 16.02 - -
02/03/12 32.82 16,79 16.03 - -
05/04/12 32.82 14.91 17.91 - -
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TABLE 1: GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA SUMMARY
Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID D Well** Depth to’ Groundwater® Depth to Apparent
ate . . LNAPIL
(screen Collected Elevation Water Elevation LNAPL Thickness
interval) (ft amsl) (53} (ft amsl) (o ()
MWw.7% 02/03/05 33.07 14.17 18.90 - Sheen
(12-22) 05/09/05 33.07 14.47 18.60 14.44 0.03
08/05/05 33.07 16.07 17.00 16.02 0.05
11/09/05 33.07 16.47 16.60 16.35 0.12
02/05/06 33.07 i4.18 18.89 14.11 0.07
05/04/06 33.07 13.12 19.95 13.11 0.01
08/04/06 33.07 1574 17.33 - Sheen
11/08/06 33.07 16.59 16.48 “ Sheen
02/08/07 33.07 16.23 16.84 - Sheen
05/29/07 33.07 16,13 16.94 - Sheen
09/05/07 33.07 16.40 16.67 - Sheen
12/12/07 33.07 18,62 15.05 - Sheen
02/13/08 33.07 16.27 16.80 - Sheen
05/15/08 33.07 17.01 16.06 - -
08/05/08 33.07 17.23 15.84 - -
11/07/08 33.07 18.18 14.89 - -
02/05/09 33.07 17.26 15.81 - -
05/05/09 33.07 16.13 16.94 - -
08/21/69 33.07 17.39 15.68 - -
11/23/09 33.07 17.33 15.74 - -
02/26/10 33.07 15.15 17.92 - “
05/12/10 33.07 16.43 16.64 - -
08/19/10 33.07 16.79 16.28 - -
12/22110 33.07 17.09 1598 - -
03/24/11 33.07 16.77 16.30 - -
05/26/11 33.07 17.03 16.04 - -
(18/22/11 33.07 16.37 16.70 - -
11/08/11 33.07 16.88 16.19 - -
02/03/12 33.07 16.82 16.25 - -
05/04/12 33.07 14.98 18.09 - -
MW-3 05/15/08 31.73 16.47 15.26 - -
(12-22) 08/05/08 3173 16.88 14.85 - -
11/07/08 3173 17.28 14.45 - -
02/05/09 3173 16.78 14.95 - -
05/05/09 31.73 16.05 15.68 - -
08/21/09 31.73 17.05 14.68 - -
11/23/09 31.73 16.72 15.01 - -
02/26/10 31.73 14.59 17.14 - -
05/12/10 31.73 15.79 15.94 - -
08/19/10 31.73 15.76 15.97 - -
12/22/10 3173 16.37 15.36 - -
03/24/11 31.73 15.40 16.33 - -
05/26/11 3173 13.50 16.23 - -
.08/22/11. 3L . 1612 .. 15.61. - -
11/08/11 . 3173 16,66 15.07 - -
02/03/12 3173 16.68 15.05 - -
05/04/12 31.73 14.61 17.12 - -
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TABLE 1: GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA SUMMARY

Vie's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date well* Depth to® Groundwater’ Depth to ?&iﬁ:t
{screen c Flevation Water Elevation LNAPL .

. ollected Thickness
interval) (ft amsl) () (It amsl) {ft) (i)
MW-9 05/15/08 29,02 15.16 13.86 - -
(1222 08/05/08 29.02 15.38 13.64 - -
11/07/08 29.02 15.84 13.18 - -
02/05/09 29.02 15.38 13.64 - -
05/05/09 29.02 14.38 14.64 - -
08/21/09 2902 15.41 13.61 - -
11/23/09 29.02 15.36 13.66 - -
02/26/10 29.02 13.51 15.51 - -
05/12/10 29.02 14.30 14.72 - -
08/19/10 29.02 14.49 14,53 - -
12/22/10 26,02 14.61 14.41 - -
03/24/11 29.02 13.29 15,73 - -
05/26/11 29.02 13.71 15.31 - -
08/22/11 29.02 14.58 14.44 - -
11/08/11 29.02 14.77 14.25 - -
02/03/12 29.02 17.79 11.23 - -
05/04/12 29,02 - -

MW-10 02/03/05 31.17 12.65 18.52 - -

(12-22) 05/09/05 3117 13.09 18.08 - -
08/05/05 31.17 14.68 16.49 - -
11/09/05 31.17 14,94 16.23 - -
02/09/06 31.17 12.82 18.35 - -
05/04/06 31.17 12.11 19.06 - -
08/04/06 31.17 14.38 16.79 - -
11/08/06 31.17 15.32 15.85 - -
02/08/07 31.17 15.59 15.58 - -
05/29/07 31.17 15.27 15.90 - -
09/05/07 31.17 16.25 14.92 - -
12/12/07 3117 17.75 13.42 - Sheen
02/13/08 31.17 15.59 15.58 - -
05/15/08 31.17 16.40 14.77 - -
08/05/08 31.17 16.67 14.50 - -
11707708

Well now located beneath a new residential building. Impossible to gauge well.
1 ] ] 1
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TABLE 1: GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA SUMMARY
Vic's Auto, 245 8th Street, Oakfand, California

Well ID Date Well** Depth to® Groundwater® Deptk to ALpPEI):I:EE
{(screen C Elevation Water Elevation LNAPL .
. ollected Thickness
interval) (ft amslh) {ft) (ft amsl) (ft) (i)
MW-11 02/03/05 31.78 13.39 18.39 - Sheen
(12-22) 05/09/05 31.78 13.89 17.89 - Sheen
08/05/05 31.78 15.47 16.31 - Sheen
11/09/05 31.78 15.73 16.05 - Sheen
02/09/06 31.78 13.53 18.25 - Sheen
05/04/06 31.78 12.73 19.05 - Sheen
08/04/06 31.78 15.17 16.61 - ~ Sheen
11/08/06 3178 16.15 15.63 - -
02/08/07 31.78 16.36 15.42 - Sheen
(5/29/07 31.78 16.06 15.72 - Sheen
09/05/07 31.78 17.03 14.75 - Sheen
12712407 31.78 18.68 13.10 - -
02/13/08 31.78 16.28 15.50 - -
05/15/08 31.78 17.12 14.66 - -
(:8/05/08 31.78 17.33 14.45 - -
11/07/08 Well now located beneath & new residential building. Impossible to gauge well.
MW.12 (2/03/05 32,05 13.70 18.35 - Sheen
(12-22) 05/09/05 32.05 1417 17.88 - Sheen
(8/05/05 32.05 15.69 16.36 - Sheen
11/09/05 32.05 15,93 16.12 - Sheen
02/09/06 32.05 13.78 18.27 - Sheen
05/04/06 32.05 12,98 [9.07 - Sheen
08/04/06 32.05 15.39 16.66 - Sheen
11/08/06 32.05 16.29 15.76 - -
02/08/07 32.05 16,54 15.51 - -
05/29/07 32.05 16.27 15.78 - -
09/05/07 32.05 17.24 14.81 - -
12/12/07 32.05 18.65 - 13,40 - -
02/14/08 32.05 16.50 15.55 - -
05/15/08 32.05 17.34 14.71 - -
08/05/08 3205 17.61 14.41 - -
11/07/08 Weli now located beneath a new residential building. Impossible to gange well.
MW-13 05/15/08 28.84 14.87 13.97 - -
(12-22) 08/05/08 28.84 . 15,10 13.74 - -
11/07/08 28.84 15.61 13.23 - -
02/05/09 28.84 15.09 13.75 - -
05/05/09 28.84 14.09 14.75 - - -
08/21/09 28.84 15.11 13.73 - -
11/23/09 28.84 15.11 13.73 - -
02/26/10 28.84 1332 15.52 - -
05/12/10 28.84 14,10 14.74 - -
08/19/10 28.84 14.30 14.54 - -
A 122210 v . 2884 % 1425 1 14359 . e e
03/24/11 28.84 12.91 15,93 - -
05/26/11 28.84 13.68 15.16 - -
08/22/11 28.84 14,31 14.53 - -
11/08/11 28.84 14.76 14.08 - -
02/03/12 28.84 14,78 14.06 “ -
05/04/12 28.84 12.86 15.98 - -
Project #116907 / 44 GWM Tables (8L) / Table { DTW Page 9 of 10 Revised May, 2012




TABLE 1: GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA SUMMARY
Vic's Auto, 245 Bth Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date Well'?* Depth to* | Groundwater® Depth to ?;;);l::t
(screen c FElevation Water Elevation LNAPL .
. ollected Thickness
interval) (ft amsl) (ft) (ft amsl) (ft) (fo)
MWw-14 08/21/09 29.53 15.66 13.87 - -
{12-22) 11/23/09 29,53 15,53 14.00 - -
02/26/10 29.53 13.65 15.88 - -
(5/12/10 29.53 14,48 15.05 - -
08/19/10 29.53 14.61 14,92 - -
12/22/10 29.53 14.72 14.81 - -
03724111 29.53 13.47 16.06 - -
05/26/11 29.53 14.05 15.48 - -
08/22/11 29.53 14,68 14.85 - -
11/08/11 29.53 15.21 14.32 - -
02/03/12 29.53 15.23 14.30 - -
05/04/12 29.53 13.28 16.25 - -
MW-15 08/21/09 2922 16,03 13.19 - -
(12-22) 11/23/09 29.22 15.95 13.27 - -
02/26/10 29.22 14.30 : 14.92 - -
05/12/10 2922 14.89 14.33 - -
08/19/10 29,22 15.18 14.04 - -
12/22/10 2922 15.02 14.20 - -
03/24/11 29.22 13.95 15.27 - -
05/26/11 29.22 14.47 14.75 : - .
08/22/11 29.22 15.19 14.03 - -
11/08/11 29.22 15.55 13.67 - -
02/03/12 29,22 15.56 13.66 - -
05/04/12 29.22 13.63 15.59 - -
MW-16 08/21/09 28.87 15.61 13.26 - -
(12-22) 11/23/09 28.87 1561 13.26 - -
02/26/10 28.87 13.81 15.06 - -
(5/12/10 28.87 14.81 14.06 - -
(8/19/10 28.87 14.88 13.99 - -
12/22/10 28.87 14.63 14.24 - -
03/24/11 28.87 13.39 15.48 - -
05/26/11 28.87 13.01 15.86 - -
08/22/11 28.87 14.84 14.03 - -
F1/08/11 28.87 14,96 13.91 - -
02/03/12 28,87 14.93 13.94 - -
05/04/12 28.87 13.04 15.83 - -
NOTES:
~ not applicable nm = not measured
ft = feet LNAPL = light nos-agueous phase liquid

1t amsl = feat above mean sea leyvel

*Well head modified to serve as remediation well, top of casing elevation no longer considered surveyed

1) Monitoring well top of casing (TOC} elevations were resurveyed by Marrow Sarveying on January 10, 2006 and Febroary 7, 2006

2) Groundwater elevations for the February 3, 2005 and subsequent monitoring episodes use the new well survey data

3) Depth water is measured from the top of the well casing

4) When LNAPL is present at >0.10 &, the groundwater ¢levations are assumed to be affected by the LNAPL

5) Monitoring well top of casing (TOC) elevations for MW-8, 9, 13, 14, 15 & 16 were surveyed by Momrow Surveying on September 30, 2009

Project #116907 / 44 GWM Tables (SL)/ Table 1 DTW Fage 10 of 10 Revised May, 2012




"PROJECT: LUM #1255

LOG OF WELL NUMBER: MW-1

BORING LOC.: 0000 aaiion A LANK

ELEVATION, TOC:

23.420

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING

START DATE: 7/14/925

END DATE: 7/14/95

_DRILLING METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGER

TQTAL DEPTH: 28’

SCREEN INT: 8-28'

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: MOBILE B-61

DEPTH TO WATER: 17"

CASING: 4" PVC

SAMPLING METHOD: 2" DRIVE SAMPLER

LOGGED BY: JSA

HAMMER WEIGHT and FALL: 140 1b, 30"

RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: " MCP

DEPTH'
{feet)

SOIL
SYMBOLS DESCRIFTION

2

AL

0.0 - 0.6; Asphailt, 3" Aggregate Base.

~ & 0.6 - 0.5; Sandv Clayey Gravel (Fill); olive brown
7 (BYR 4/4); 80% fines, 20% gravel; loose.

Hyd odor |S-1j1 4

WELL
CONSTRUCTION

O
S &
o t-e!
SR .

TR
oSetel

o

S
%!

)

¥,
o
2058
SRS

2

>
Ko
¥
e

8 :-. g -~ =
JE : :
"4? ] - ~No. 3
o 15 1 H, | R
—sclA] 9.5 - 28.0; Clayey Sand; h ol - -
llmsc;/f/_-’ {10YR 4/2); 10% fines, O e}iis:mf :‘ll;?ad. dense. 7 |
B /4 Hydodor |S-2/%4 :
/ [ "
o] - 0 e
| W i =5
7 m
14— .y - JR = SN
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. page 1 of 2

ATTACHMENT 6




PROJECT: LUM #1255

LOG OF BOREHOLE: MW-1

SAMPLES

E?: SOIL e WELL

id |ecis DESCRIPTION gg E §§ COI\g)SE'TIE‘{EILCgION

4] 9.5 - 28.0; Clayey Sand (cont.) —

_ f// LAaYEY \aric | =

- (15— / B =

- :& Color Change; light olive brown N 4 L

_ ,(// (5YR 5/6); compact, moist. . 11 -

10 _ {// Hyd odor [S-3f{24| - o

17 é | a v :_:

i y -
18 —SC ’;// B -

] % i =
19— % . 5
20: g/ Same. AT n
21— % 19 -

o7 5-4/ \s1 =

. :7( =
2 £ | -

1% - -

. -
23 — % B H

-] % . 5 ‘:
20+ {7 ] -

n % - -

] % B =
26— é a =
27— % B E

h / ] :_'_/ _End Cap
28 i 1
29— . ' |
30— _

— ]

31—

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

page 2 of 2




PROJECT: LUM #1255 | LOG OF WELL NUMBER: MW-2
BORING LOC.: Satts oL tames ELEVATION, TOC:  23.980
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING START DATE: 7/14/95 |END DATE: 7/14/95
DRILLING METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGER TOTAL DEPTH: 28' SCREEN INT: 8-28'
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: MOBILE B-61 DEPTH TO WATER: 18’ |casiNG: 4" PVC
SAMPLING METHOD: 2" DRIVE SAMPLER LOGGED BY: JSA
HAMMER WEIGHT and FALL: —1401b,30"—— - - | RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: MCP
E2 | son ' SAME WELL
&8 |onmbis DESCRIPTION _ g E E% CONSTRUCTION
- 0.0 - 0.6; Asphalt, 3" Aggregate Base. 3
TR N >
1| A - X
7 ]
9 Wi . s B
/ oot latese
4 _ sl
/4
3—8C / 0.6 - 28.0; . dark yellowish orange — {::0’0* '
/ (10YR 6/6); 5% fines, 95% sand; med. dense. !
K ‘ 7 0%
_ A , ]
1 W -
| # 6
8 & No odor [S-1f§ 20
— .
;;4'.-
7 — g ]
2 *
S I 7]
8 '{// - =
1 . =
o [/%4 Color Change: mod. yellow brown (10YR 5/4) ] —

/ compact. mEs
iz i S
10 ¥ - 0| M

| / n 10 -
/f 10 u
11 / —
_ / . - Noodor [S-2121 -
T L - ]
2 - =it
; )
- [/ _ - 020"
//f; ... |Slotted
13— / — 01 |Well Screen
1 U s .
14— f:/ ~ SR W
ALI ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. page 1 of 2




PROJECT: LUM #1255

LOG OF BOREHOLE: MW-2

SF |eniie | ?M?; CONSTRUGTION
5 DESCRIPTION B¢ 1Bl 33 DETAILS

| ;( 0.6 - 28.0; Clayey Sand (cont) | i
15 - é B 5 H

-4 ¥ ‘ 9 -
10 i é Hyd odor [5-3f |19 -
17 — é — :'_”

. /// ] -
18 —SC y/ _ Y i

T % Same. — ]
19— % — ]

] &/ _ ]
20— //" _ -

— A//; _ E
01— #2 _ =

g - :h
922 — % ] =

—] % | ]
23 % | — .

] yf ] u
24~ ¥ - ]

. :

ny - :

iy - -

% -

26— y/ ] -

a y/ — E
27— :4 . =

) - — Lt * _{-End Cap
28 £t \
- 1o Terminated at28.0' -~ _|~
29 — _
30— _
31—

'ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

page 2 of 2




w o~

[12]

= sm

- A e
o P
Ligadepeagboerlip Lae

.
(4]

-1 s¢

RN —
- >

AETRIIBTSNTN

- -
0w
1y

Sand with clay and sl

Clay increasing

Sand - few fines

Fine to med sand, saturated

Projact No: 4332 Sheaf: 1 of 1
Project Nama: LUM Log of Borehole: MW-3
Client: VIC'S AUTOMOTIVE
Location: NORTH CORNER
uscs Sample Data

£ - Subsurface b 2
r 8 5 Dascription %—E 0! E g § Remarks
§ | &% 54 |&|3| 8|2
o a8 Pt Siml ¥ |2

ol Ground Surface

= SAND

1= Fine to medium clean sand

24,

=

4

54 | SM | Silty sand, damp PID =0 ppm

63" MW-36' 185 38 | 100 No hydrocarbon (HC) ador

MWw-3 10"

88

22

70

PID =0 ppm
1 No HC odor

MW-3 15'

88

100

Same as above

MW-3 20'

38

48

100

1 Strong HC odor
PID = 253 ppm

MW-3 26'

83

43

B0

PID=16ppm

End of Borshole

Drill Date 5/25/01

Total Dapth: 25
Depth to Water: 20.5

Prill Method: HOLLOW AUGER

Reviewad by: EW
Legged by: PJM

AE| Consuitznts

3210 Old Tunniel Road, Suite B
Lafaystts, CA 94548

(926) 283-8000

-
P o]




Project Not 4332

Project Name: |LUM

Log of Borehole: MW-4

Cliant: VIC'S AUTOMOTIVE
Location: SOUTH CORNER

Sheaet: 1 of 1

Total Depth: 25
Depth to Water: 20

Logged by: PJM

uses Sampta Data
= _ Subsurface .
e E 5 Description ‘—é. 5 © % g Remarks
[N 0 a O
Elag|= 38 |72 &
Ground Surface
FiLl,
\CONCRETE SLAB A
SAND
Flne sand with few finas
PD =0 ppm
MW-45' 155 8 100
Clayay sand i1 Norecovery
MW-410' 1 8S ] 33 | <10 ;
Fine to med sand, low ¢lay, dam PID =0 ppm
damp MwW-4 15 188 | 25 | 100 No HC odar
Fine to med sand, clean i No HC oder
Saturated MW-420" | S8 ) 38 | 100 PID = 102 ppm
253 gp "1 No recovery
263" MWAR S B | Po=sspom
. 27'5 End of Borehole
287 J
Drill Date 5/25/04 Reviewed by: EW AE| Consultants
Drill Method: HOLLOW AUGER 3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B

Lafayette, GA 94549

(925) 283-6000
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Project: Vic's Automotive Log of Boring MW-5
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, CA -
Project Number: 9482 Sheet 1 of 1
Daless! January 11, 2005 | Logoed By Robert F, Fiory Checked By Adrian Angel
Drillin Drill Bit Total Depth
Methfd Hollow Stem Auger Size/Type of Boreﬁmg 22 fuet bys
Drill Rlg Driliing Approximate
Type CME 75 Contractor HEW DriNing Surface Elevation
Grouncwater Level Sampling Hammer
and Date Measuregd 15-8 Feet ATD methodig Modcal, Grab | pata
gggr:?n‘,”e well completion _Location ' )
@ S -
It [~ =] o
c ,g_ e €1 3 £
2 LW Prgc & 2 . §
B, £|8 3% g g
2% Blgl EE g1l 8 oE!l B REMARKS AND OTHER
mnE ajdl &2 = MATERIAL DESCRIPTION =8| = TESTS
-1 O ASpnat
i L Gravelly Clay, reddish brown 5YR 4/3, psbblas, firm,
7 meist - ]
i 5M (il Sand, brown 2.5 YR 4/4 - dark reddish brown 5YR 3/4, i
' 1 | L very fing - siltt grade, slightly clayey, molst, soft, friable
4 4 1 i
— 5 I o - Neat Cerment Grout

"% sand, yellowlsh red - reddish yellow 7.5 YR 5/6 - 6/8,

very fine - siit grade, slightiy clavey, molst,
moderately firm - soft, friable

(¥ sand, reddish yellow - Strong brown 7.5 YR 6/8 -

"l 8 very fine - siit arade, slightly clayey, moist,

mogderately firm - 50f¢, friable

o=

—

© ¥ Sand, strong brown - brown 7.5 YR 5/6 - 4/3, very
fine - it grade, slightiy clayey, moist, moderately
firm, friable

grade, silghtly clayey, molst, moderately firm,
‘friable, strong hydrocarbon odar

-{ "V sand, ollve 5 4/3, very fine grained, minar siltand | =Y

clay, moist, moderately firm, friable, hydrocarben
ador

(ATD
¥ Sand, dark greenish gray 5CY 41, very fine - silt

- Biank 4" schedult 40
PVC

Bentonlite ¢hip

410,010 slotted 4" Pue
‘3
£3 4 2112 sanat

‘Bottom of Boring at 22 feet bgs

Figure
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Project: Vic's Automotive .
. Log of Boring MW-6
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakiand, CA
Project Number: 8482 Sheet 1 of 1
[ Datets h
Drilled January 19, 2005 Logged By Adrian Angel Checked BY Robert F. Flory
prilling Drifl Bt Totdl Cepth
Method Hallow Stem Auger size/Type 10 1/2 Inch of Borehole 22 Feet bgs
Drill Rlg Drilling - Approximate
Type_ CME75 contractor HEW Drilling Surface Elevation
Groundwater Level sampling Hammer
and Date Measureg MOt Measured Methodis Modcal, Grab Data
Borehole -
sackeul_ Well Completion Location
© D =3
= 88 ., [E]8 £
o | @ [% ] 3 o 2
B Z|8 ae L 2 g
g8 |8l EE [ 8! B SE| F | ReMARKSAND OTHER
wf o|B a2 316 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION ra| £ TESTS
- @ ASETH :
1 cL | Gravelly Clay, reddish brown 473, pebbles, firm, molst
7
4 4 5M IFTHE sand, brown 7.5 YR 474 - dark reddish brown 5YR 3/a, i
7] i very fine - siit grade, stightly clayey, moist, soft, friable
~ &1 T — Neat Cement Grout
) I SN I sand, vellowlsh brown 10 YR 5/, very fine - silt 7
: 4 L114 grade, slightly clayey, moist, moderately firm.- 4 "
% i ) SO, friable Blank 4" schegult 40
?', d = i L .
g ESREN .
sl . . il -
2 sM [ [] ¥ sang, dark brown 10 YR 473 with streaks greenish
= - 1 : | gray 56 5/, very fing - slit grade, slightly clayey, "
= e moist, moderately Firm - SOF, friable, strong Bentonite chip -
g 4 MWE-10.5 111§ hvdrocarbon odor 4 4
g | i '.‘\ 3 B '-:: '
g . _ 2 1 ) ] a ";s'
g Al 2=
a 1 SM it Al Y sand, greenish gray - dark greenish grav100Y 51 - | | v :
5 _ NEEl? a/, very fine - siit grade, slightiy clayey, molst, v e e n
g i 3|4~ moaerately firm, friabie, strong hvdrocariaon s (] 000 slotteadTve
S MWE-15.5 i } L odor 1% [FEre2sana
§ ] k 'jr <1 ¥ Sand, graylsh green 564/2 - olive 5Y 473, very fine ] =R
] _ ‘et grained, minor siit and clay, moist, moderately . =i
'k ' firm, friable, hydrocarbon odor Y =
— - — o5
E | L i '}'.x T
b A=
E Bottom of Boring 4t 22 feet bgs
E — 28
g Figure
£




. Project: vic's Automotive Log of Boring MW-7
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, CA
Project Number: 9482 Sheet 1 of 1
. (Datets) h
Drilleq Jahuary 11, 2005 Logged By Robert F. Flory Checked By Adrian Angel
Drilling Drib Bit Total Depth
' Method Hollow Stem Auger sizeype 10 1/2 inch of Borehale 22 feet bgs
Drill Rig Drilling Approximate
1ype  CME?S contractor HEW Drilling Surface Elevation
Groundwater Level sampiing Hammer
and Date Measured 15-2 feet ATD Methodis) Modcal pata
l Eatktn . Well Completion Lacation
@ O ' -
. B|& 218 2 |-
@ & 1 o] 5
I |: g s |22 | 2
, %g S| 5 | B g SE| 5 | remarxs anp otHer
OE o|d 4= > MATERIAL DESCRIPTION za| 2 TESTS
' - O Asphall
1 €L | Gravelly Clay, reddish brown 5YR 4/3, pebbies, firm,
7]  molst
4 4 SM [iziiHil sand, brown 7.5 YR 4/ - dark reddish brown 5YR 3/4, .
l 1'—5; Lid wvery fine - silt grade, slightly clayey, moist, soft, friable .
2 1 i .‘__ i
E’ 4 4 LTk ]
l .| = 5 e = — Neat Cement Grout
= - . Hil e, . i . o
o SM FH g Sand, vellowish red - reddish vellow 7.5 YR 5/6 - 6/6,
2 4 I L. very fine - slit grade, poorly graded, slightly B Blank 4" schedult 40
v L clayey, moist, moderately soft, friable Ve
§ 4 . SR T . : _
¥ ‘-J. .
g B 5M iH Y sand, brownish yellow - yeliowish brown 10 YR 6/8 ]
al | el - 56, with some strong brown 5YR 4/6 - 5/8, very
| R , Tl[[ff- fine -slit arade, poorly graded, slightly clayey, -
: - ' {4 molst, moderatety soft, friable Bentonite chip
g ] MW7-10.5 AL 3
§ BN ARy
Py ] 1 HEd
- I 1T =
g [ (3 s=A
2 4 sM 1Y sand, vellowish brown 10 YR 5/ with llght otive i RN
# LH (% hrown 2.5Y 5/4 mottling, very fine - siit grada, B i
% i T slightly clayey, molst, moderately firm, friable —— 3 £ +10.010slotted 4" PVC
& ) #w7-155 | M [{#[|[HL Y becoming light olive brown 2.5 5/4 with yeliowlsh | S5 il g oma sana
] MW718 “HAH [T brown 10 YR 5/6 mattiing : =
E 1 sM [|{[#fLI_ Vv Sand, light olive brown 2.5Y 5/, as above, | =
H T hydracarbon pdor ) g _'
% 1 7 s I . "%| ¥ sand, gresnish gray 5GY 6/1 - 51 - olive - dark olive | L )
' § i A = fasl  gray 5Y 5/5-3/2, very fine grained, minor sit ang. 1 N .
& L clay, moist, moderately firm, friable, sHght T
g —| . hygrocarbon odor — 0 o kX
' 2 =
st 7 7 [ HEeY
. . § o] - y e e— e R e .....
o 8 Bottom of Boring at 22 feet bgs
% — 28
l g Figure
2 )




Project: Vic's Automotive

Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Project Number: 116907

Log of Boring MW-8
Sheet 1 of 1

orinGS - visit www.gaokinsoftware.com for purchase information: ¥APROJECTSICHARACTERIZATION & REMEDIATIONWADVANCED REMEDIATIONIT 18307SGHVDPE(Vic'sAuto)Bakland, RIBiCharaterization [Vic's Autg PJM, REF1T
1
1

Printed with a tdal version of B

——

’gz:g(:) March 18, 2008 Logged By Ricky Bradford Checked By Peter Mcintyre
Eﬁﬂm% Holiow Stem Auger gﬁﬁ—tpﬂ 10 inch 1—? gﬁgﬁg:g 22 feet bgs
Tone® cME 75 Qg wor Precision Sampling, In. aopromate on 35 fest MSL
& Dete Measured Not Measured Nihouty) ModCal, Grab ban

g;’gi’,‘;ﬁ'e Well Completion

Lacation Parking Lane Along Alice Street Southwest of the Subject Property

p
a2
g | 2l g g | 2
T § |2 E] 5 g 2
2 Z % 28 | o | # | 2
= o
gﬁ 'Q-T-S 5 g § % g- o g ﬁg REMARKS AND OTHER
e ofa] &2 351 a ‘MATERIAL DESCRIPTION pE| = TESTS
35—
0 Other Three (3) layers of concrate everburden, no granile paver stones.
_ ] Other . Baserock and fine-grained backfill sand from approx 1.5 to 2-feet
BCIEM } bgs.
- . fitp- Fine-grained sand w siit and olay {SM-SC), Merritt Sand. 2.5y 412 o °
A 55,? Dark Graylsh Brown. Homogeneous. Moist. No blow count. No
Uil ho odor. -
s
30 5 o Cement Grout
et 3 i i — en
L MW-8-5 Fggf;‘:gﬁgéé Fing-grained sand w/ sill and clay (SM-SC). Merritt Sand. 10YR 0 m .
_ , ig‘gﬁ;?rfg; 44 Dark Yellowish Brown. Homogeneous. Moist. No blow count.
{ggg;;g;; No hc odor. *Nole: description frem auger raturns.
[REAdrane
4 A igEzs . 4" SCHAO PVC Blank Well
iaEEsas Casing
gssgg
1 - et .
Baats
I Ask R
B o -
i
EAA LA
10 i 3/8 Bentonlle Chi
251 M [EHILT Fine-grained sand wi siit (SM). Merrit Sand. 10YR 444 Dark entonlie Chips
MW-8-10" 1 Yellowish Brown. Homogeneous. Moist, Blow count 0
7] 15/20/22. Dense. No hc odor. 7]
, n
20— 15 Fine-gralned sand w/ silt and no clay (SM). Merrilt Sand. I gio&t}igyﬁb:'eﬁ\é%rsgm
MW-8-15' GLEY1 3A10Y or 31 Very Dark Greanish Gray. 0 3
7 Hemogensous. Wet. Blow Count 8/16/22. Dense. No he 7
odor.
] . e # 2112 Monterey Sand
15 20 Fine-grained sand w/ sit and no clay (SM). Merritt Sand, I
MW-8-20* 10YR 3/2 Very Dark Grayish Brown, Homoganeous. i}
7 Saturated. Blow Count 18/22/33, Very Dense or Hard. No 7
SO SRR ) FURRR A heador. RS
Botiom of Boring at 22 feet bgs.
10— 25

Figure
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[Project: Vic's Automotive Lo g of Borin g MW-9

| Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

-% Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1

g o

o —_—
& g::féj ) march 17, 2008 Legged By Ricky Bradford Checked By Poter Mcintyre

B prilling Drill Bit . Total Depth

%] Method Hollow Stem Auger Size/Type B IACh of Borehole 22 feet hgs

&| Drili Rl Drdlling Approximate

£l Ty ~ CME 75 Conlracior Precision Sampling, Inc. Sutare Erovation 35 feet MSL

=]

5| Groundwater Level 14.77 feet ATD, 15.1 feet Sampling Hammer

3| and Date Measured after 2 hours ’ Methods) ModCal, Grab

® .

% g:;irfliﬁle Well Completion Location Parking Lane Along 7th Street Southwest of the Subject Property )
B .
I 3 g

@ £ . g 2 =4 g o

g = 8 IF El 5 g 5

f 2 2|8 2B | ol 2 gs| £

E ts Rgf 2 18| 8 o | FE | REMARKS AND OTHER
£ wE ofa| &F 3 o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION e8| =0 TESTS

35— O

% Other Three (3) layers of concrets overburden w/ 6 to B-inch granite

] N B paver slones. B

@ g _ Other — Baserock and fine-grained backfill sand from approx. 1.5 10 2-feet |

Z SCISMETE bge.

= 5

2 N 7] !?-?. - Fine-grained sand w/ siit and clay (SM-5C). Merritt Sand, 2.5Y 4/2

g ;gp‘ﬁ?ﬁ i Dark Grayish Brown. Homogensous. Molst, No blow count.

2 - - Bt | oose. No he odor. i

3 i

8 s i) Coment Grout

& T HH MW-S-5" |SGISMIZI Fine-grained sand w/ siit and clay (SM-SC). Merritt Sand. 10YR emant t3ro

ﬁ Ny B Aty 44 Dark Yellowish Brown, Homogeneous. Moist, No blow count.

z ié;ﬁﬁﬁﬁgﬁ Ne he oder. *Nete: description from auger returns.

= ;?{'-’IH‘ 4

g 1 i . 2" SCH40 PVC Biank Wel
r g Casing

g . . UrEsated .

5 T

3 He

g1 . :

5 logdsain

@ |7 1

5 2] 1T mwo-10'| sm [TV Fine-grained sand wr sii (SM). Merritt Sand, 10YR 44 Dark 38 Bentonite Chips
W 't Yellowish Brown. Homogeneous, Mofst. No blow counl. No

e 7 7 he odor, *Note: description from auger retums,

- i

p

E . | 4

E

8

E N _ ]

a

[

£ 7

E (afier 2 fiauma) ¥=] L 2" SCH40 PVC 0.010
o

& MW-8-15' | Slotted Well Screen
& 5M Fine-grained sand wi/ silt and no clay (SM), Marritt Sand.

8 GLEY1 3/10Y or 3/1 Very Dark Greenish Gray.

g Homogeneous. Wet. Blow Count 16/33/30. Very Dense or T

& Hard. No hc odor.

4 -1 < # 2112 Monterey Sand
=

8 i

:

= SM Fine-grained sand w/ silt and no clay (SM). Merrilt Sand, I

3 MW-g-20" t0YR 32 Very Dark Grayish Browr, Homogeneous.

7} Saturated. Blow Count 18/50/60. Very Dense or Hard. No T

g he.od PO AP S
.E e NE0QAr, L

[=

o Bottarm of Boring at 22 feet bgs.

s n 4

]

E

% -

3 Figure

i




g '
Project: Vic's Automotive =
] . . Log of Boring MW-10
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakiand, CA
Project Number: 9482 Sheet 1 0f 1 J
' (Datew) - ]
Drijleg JANuary 20, 2005 Looged By Adrian Angel Checked BY Robert E. Flory
' agm;’d Hollow Stem Auger gi;igr?\[:tne 10 1/2 inch ;}";g' ,iehﬁg 22 feet hgs
prill Rig Driliing Approximate
Type CME 75 congractor HEW Driliing Surface Elevation
Groundwater Level 12.5 feet after 30 Sampiing Modcal Hammer
and Date Measured min Methodts MO Data
Borehole
Backfil wWell completion Location |
.
1] S a
+w | o _8 o o
| ¢ B8 . |2|8 £,
8, s[2| 88 |2 & gl 2
s§ g2|g| EE (g 8 ol 3 | REMARKS ANDOTHER
cE B|& 82 | 8| & MATERIAL DESCRIPTION =8 TESTS
] C 1
l CL 7777 Baresoll with some grass
. - /_ Gravelly Clay, dark brown 10 YR 3/3, pelibles, firmn, moist
_ - :s.'% i
l al SM BT (Y sand, very dark brown 10 YR 222, very fine - silt arade,
§ . - I slightly clayey, moist, soft, friable -
. % 1] L |
|44
% ~ 5 Tk — Neat Cement Grout
= = — b Ed o] Dededf -
ol
T g
l g T 7 st [|i|fHA ¥ sand, brown 7.5 YR 473, very fine - slit grade, T, E'\fgu scheduit 40
g 1 SIHHT.  poorly araded, slightiy clayey, moist, moderately
S . ik soft, friable
l § —H1 I .-j'. . ]
e It Bentonite chip
e i MW1010.5| sM |11}V sand, dark brown - brown - 7.5 YR 3/3-4/3 - 5/ with - | 73 )
‘ g _ [ some streaks olive 5Y 4/3, very fine - siit grade, A
l © o _. 0] e poorly graded, slightly clavey, maist, moderatety . wpd’s ]
g tHi  Soft, friable {after 30 min.) T— RA=ES
81 il 1 B
3 4 sM (LY sand, strong brown 7.5YR 5/8 with abundant i =
P HEI]  streaks olive 5Y 473, - gravish areen 56 472, very RN =N
g - % JITL_  fine- siit grade, slightiy clayey, molst, moderately | = B2 0 010 slotted 4° Pyc
2 ) firm, friable =
g | MW10-15.5 i - 60¢ 3 - # 242 sand
od - fo
E § - B
g : SP |* /"1 ¥V sand, greenish gray 5G 6/1 - grayvish green 56 4/2, ] g
s 4 . very fine grained, minor silt and clay, molst, i A =
B i moderately firm, friable, hydrocarbon odor 1 =
= | a . REEN A . — L
l E i o]MW1&20.5 o as [ H]
ol . e, 7 0 - Lt
z SES 3 2
& Bottom of Boring at 22 fest bys
g — 28
. =
' E Figure
[ : y




-5 MRAL1Z

CAVCHARACTER| ZATIONWIC'S Automoative Dakiand (PI94E2

YAPROJECTS\CHARACTERIZATION & REMEDIATI

'Proiect: Vic's Automotive
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, CA

Log of Boring MW-11

Project Number: 9482 Sheet10f 1. J
[ Datets) " \
Drilleg JANUAry 20, 2005 Logged By Adrian Angel Checked By Robert E. Flory
priling Drit Blg . Total Depth
Methog HOllow Stem Auger Size/Tyge 10 1/2 inch of Borehote 22 feet bgs
Drill Rig priding - Approximate
Type CME 75 Contractor HEW Drilling surface Elevation
Groundwater Level 12.5 feet aﬂ:er 30 Sampiing MogCal Hammer
and Date Measured min Methodrg MO Data
Borehole T
| Backeil Well Completion Location 1
' - )
=2 G o o
o e @O = L )
H Slal @ a1 = E —
Eg alet £EE | B} 8 SE| T | remarxs AND OTHER
af d|a&l 32 | 8] 6 WMATERIAL DESCRIPTION ga| 2 TESTS
- O
CL Bare s0ll with some grass
4 4 Gravely Clay, very dark brown 7.5 YR 2.5/2, pebbles 4
firm, moist - 5" plece of concrete ® 2 feet bgs
1 7 SM A H sand, brown 7.5 YR 473, very fine -silt grade, slightly
] - i clayey, molst, soft, friable "
[th| .
1t G — - Neat Cement Grout
+4 = . Elank 4" scheduit 40
T 7 sm IV sand, brown 7.5 YR 4/3, very fine - silt grade, - 7
_ i [l poorly graded, slightly clayey, moist, moderately i
. M SOft, friable
Bentonite chip
I MW11-10 1 4
(after 30 min.) ¥—
1 7 sM [|[1{{ ¥ sand, brown - 7.5 YR 573, very fine - slit grade, N
- . poorly graced, slightly clayey, molst, moderately n
firm, friatie, hydrocarbon odor G
— 4 — — =+ 0.010 siotted 4" PVC
i MW1115.5 1 - 3 212 5ana
T 5P ;2 ¥ sang, vellowish brown 10YR 5/4 with some T
E 4 . greenish gray 5G 4/1, very flne grained, minor il i
and clay, molst, moderately firm, friabie,
[ hydrocarbon ogor ”
i MW11-20.8 B ' |
T Bottom of Boring at 22 feet bas
- 25
l Figure




rProjact: Vic's Automotive
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, CA

Log of Boring MW-12

Project Number: 9482 Sheet 1 of 1
(Datats)
 prined fanuary 20, 2005 Logged 8y Adrian Angel Checked By Robert F. Flory
Driling Drill 8ft Total Depth
Mathoa HONOW Stem Auger sizerrype 10 1/2 Inch of Borehole 22 feet hgs
DHIIRig orilling Approximate
Type CME 75 contractor HEW Drilling Surface Elevation
Groundwater Level sampling Hammer
Borehole -
Backfll Wall Completion Location
[«F] =
. §|2 218 g
g ¢ g1 3 B
g | @ ol & 2 ® 2
sial =8 E3 & =
g‘g‘;’ slel E E B18 ot g REMARKS AND OTHER
af off wZ N R MATERIAL DESCRIPTION e TESTS
- 0
a bz Bare soil with some grass
- . % Gravelly Clay, dark brow 10 YR 3/3, pebbles, firm, molst
1 7 st [T sana, very dark brown 10 YR 272, very fine - siit grade,
. " $HIT- silghtly claysy, moist, soff, friable i
M
~f 5 Hhik = - Neat Cement Grout
J L i
-
1 7 s ||[HHUT v sand, brown 7.5vR a3, very fine - siit grade, y Bxank 47 schedult 40
4 4 il slightly clayey, moist, Soft, friable _
M
—11 i ] Bentonite chip
i sM 1 ¥ NoSample Recovery, auger returns Sand, as |
{lf  above,moderately soft, friable
4 (R , _ 4 e
4 sM [ JEHT ¥ sand, dark veflowlsh brown 7.5YR 4/6, very fine -
: slit gradse, stightly clayey, molst, modarately firm, = S .
— 15 ] friable — . [+ 0.010 slotted 4" PVC
. . || 1] xS el
| MW12-15.5 i 4 31 ¢V E o g amz sand
lae! .
N . {ATD) 2 . e
1 7 Sp |*5¢ 3V sand, cark bluish gray 10B 41, very fine arained, “H
44 ! minor silt and clay, moist, moderately firm, J L
: [ friable, hydrocarbon odor I =
- . - - :o:.', .:.1
| MW12-20.5 : ] i
T 7 Bottom of Boring at 22 feet bgs.
= - I -
— 2%

Figure




AU_K;lPJM, RFFAIN
A

Blow Count 17/33/38. Very Dense or Hard. No he odar.

2" SCH40 PVC 0,010

¥—
(after 2 ﬁéﬁ'@} = Slotted Well Screen

¥ Fine-gralned sand w/ silt and clay {SM-SC). Merritt Sznd.
GLEY1 3/10Y or 3/1 Very Dark Greenish Gray.
Homogeneous. Wet. Blow Count 8/24/26. Very Dense or
Hard. No he edor,

20~ 15— s
i MW-13-15 Bl
SCISM

- -

- 2112 Monterey Sand

Project: Vic's Automotive Log of Boring MW-13
lm - - -
£| Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, California
5 Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1
5 J
E( Date(s) M Logged By Ricky Brad Checked By Peter Mcl )
5| Drited arch 17, 2008 ogged By Ricky Bradford Y Peter Mcintyre
| Driling Drl Bt . Total Depth ]
E’_ Mathog Hollow Stem Auger SizeType B inch of Borehole 22 feet bys
§| Drill Rig Drilling . . Approximate
§ Type CME 75 Conlractor Frecision Sampling, Inc. Surface Elevation 39 feet MSL.
2| Groundwater Level 14,98 feet ATD, 15.2 feet Sampling ModCal Hammer
% and Date Measured after 2 hours Method{s) * o Data
S| Borehole Well Completion Location Parking Lane Along 7th Street Southwest of the Subject Property
a_.ﬁackﬂll )
. - ,
2 E z ;9- - o 3
sl T §|2 | 8 § | B
5 3 : 8 28 |a| f gx| 4
Z 57 BgE| Ex [ S| § SE| $E | REMARKS AND OTHER
£ mE 823 &2 | 8| & MATERIAL DESCRIPTION £&| 28 “TESTS
g 8 0 Other ‘Three (3} layers of concrele overburden w/ 6 to 8-inch granite
_ i | paver stones. B
@ _ | Other =———=| Haserock and fine-grained backfill sand from approx. 1.5 to 2-feel  _|
H SCISMPZTN, b3,
1479570 -
3 . . iggﬁg;ﬁ?g Fine-grained sand w/ siit and clay (SM-SC). Merritt Sand. 2.5Y 42 4
% ey Dark Grayish Brown. Homogeneous. Meist. Ne Blow Count, No
2 3 i ﬁﬁgﬁ;‘éﬁg hc ador. i
< ]
8 i .
30— B — - Cement G
B scisw Eg;ggggg Fine-grained sand wf silt and clay (SM-SC). Merltt Sand. 2.5 472 s erment Grout
per ] MwW-13.5' ,,4?24;:5 Dark Graylish Brown. Homogeneous, Moist. Blow Count 6/6/6. 0
z i{’géﬁé{;ﬁ Medium Dense. No hz ador. E‘:
k& 1 A AT 4 R 2" SCHA0 PVC Blank Well
Y (erzdeess 2 ¢
E o o
8 1 7 ] 1 B
E i
g 4 T .
8 37‘”» »-‘f“
2 lpgrtdss
2 N
o sm FHITN Fine-grained sarnd wi sitt and no clay (SM). Menitt Sand, 3/8 Bentonite Chips
':g MW-13.10' GLEY1 4/6GY Dark Greenish Gray, Homegenects, Moist. 19
g
X
g
w
E
3
i
5
al
8
£
g
4
g
5

¥ Fine-grained sand w/ sift and no tlay (SM). Merritt Sand,
1GYR 3/2 Very Dark Grayish Brown. Homogeneous. 0
Saturated, Blow Count 14/32/38. Very Dense or Hard, No 7]

hoedoro. o

-~ visit www.go
i i
1
w
=

15—{ 20
i ]MW-13-20'

Bottom of Boring at 22 feet bys.

10— 26

Figure

Pritited with a trial version of BorinGS




; Project: Vic's Automotive .
| ' ) e Log of Boring MW-14
; Project Location: 245 Bth Street, Oakland, California
Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1
y
™
gﬁlt;(:) July 28, 2009 Logged By Ricky Bradford Checked By Peter Mcintyro
lli Drill Bit . Total D
T, Hollow Stem Auger Siertypo B inch o orP 25 feet bgs
Rrill Rig Drilling Approximate
Type CMET75 Contractor RSI Sutface Elevation 35 feet MSL
Groundwater Level 14 feet ATD, 15 feet after 1 Sampling Tub Hammer
and Date Measured hour Method(s) | U0€ Data
Sggi’f‘iﬁ'e Well Completion Location Parking Lane Afong 7th Street Southwest of the Subject Property
2 o 3 i
g8 -
g AT o L ® g
¥ glg =e W £ x -
e B5 5 |G| ¢ SE| F i REMARKSAND OTHER
o Oln| 0=z = G} MATERIAL DESCRIPTION oa = TESTS
- [t
¥ Asphalt Asphalt concrete overburden.
] Other Baserock and fine-grained backfill sand from approx. 1 to 2-feet
33— - bgs. .
SCASM
Fine-grained sand w/ siit and clay (SM-SC). Merritt Sand. 10YR
- - 4/4 dark yeliowish brown. Homogensous, Moist starting at 5' bgs. 7
Loose, No hydrocarbon odor.
= B — Cement Grout
28— i - 2" SCH40 PVC Blank Well
1 B vweias iRRs Casing
= 10— — 3/8 Bentonite Chips
E. M __ —
ps: :
il | D MW-14-12" | 179 ¢
®| 23 B ] L . ;
S increasing in moisture
1]
= _f = —
5
@ ! o pra-
3 wet, color charge fo dark greenish gray (GLEY 1 4/6Gy) (ATD) &
e - 15 (after 1 hayr) T 2" SGH40 PVC 0.010
& SIMWA14-16' 243 | Slotled Well Screen
= i i |2
2
I o1 A s
=5
g B i e # 212 Monterey Sand
=
[%} — - |
2 i
§ 1 20 MWV-14-20° | 4sst
z ;
8 e DXImw-i422 284
£
g 1 ww-14-23' 187
S coler change to dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4}
54 4 X i
..... i
g 12
E Bottom of Boring at 25 feet bgs
o) — — —
&
§ 8-
£
8 Figure
Gl J




Project: Vic's Automotive
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Log of Boring MW-15

Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1
.
Date(s) o .
Driled. March 17, 2008 Logged By Ricky Bradford Checked By Peter Mcintyre
Drillin Drill Bit . Total Depth
Melthogd Hollow Stem Auger Size/Type 8 inch of Boreﬁgle 24 feet bgs
Crill Rig Drilling Approximate
Type CME 75 Contractor RSl Surface Elavation 35 feet MSL
Groundwater Level 14 feet ATD, 15.2 feet after | Sampling Tub Hammer
and Dats Measured 30 mins Method(s) | Ube Data

C:\Documents and Seﬂings\aangel\Desktop\\.‘ics DWR forms\W-14 to MW-16,bgs [AE] geoprobe wel] 20.1pi]

le - "
Egg’i’;ﬁ Well Completion Location Parking Lane Along 7th Street Southwest of the Subject Property
B B -
£ 38 e 8 £
S “lo of @ L o g
® £ da| Ba @ £ ® =
H =3 E E g 8 & o g_ T REMARKS AND CTHER
i} Ojal N= 3 0} MATERIAL DESCRIPTION T a = TESTS
— [
v Othe Asphal concrete overburden
T 8C/8 Fine-grained sand wf silt and clay (SM-5C). Loose. Poarly graded,
23— i medium dense. Homogenous. Merritt Sand. Light brown. i
Homogeneous. Moist starting at 5’ bgs. No hc odor,
1 5 color change o dark yellowish brown (10YR 44) T Cement Grout
28] 4 - 2" SCH40 PVC Blank Well
1 B mw-1s-g 1o Casing
- 10— — 3/8 Bentonite Chips
23| D]lnw-15-12' ] o
increasing in moisture
- 4 . (ATD) 2
wet, color change to dark greenish gray (GLEY 1 4/5GY)
- 15 ey ¥ 2" SCH40 PVC 0.010
(after 30 mins} =
B 72 MW-15-16' 1o Sloited Well Screen
color change to dark yellowish brown {10YR 4/4)
18— A s
N | B # 2/12 Monterey Sand
1 20 MW-15-20 e
13— -
| MW-15-24"
[ PR Bottom of Boring @t 24 feethgs o
— 25_ p—
8__

Figure




Project: Vic's Automotive =
' _ L Log of Boring MW-16
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, California _
Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1 -
Date(s) L 4B "
Briie¢ July 28, 2009 ogged By Ricky Bradford Checked By Peter Mcintyre
Drilli ill Bi tal Depf
M’;:Lnfd Hollow Stem Auger girzlltlel%r‘;'pe 10 inch I;J ;oreﬁglg 25 feet bgs
Drill Rig Drilling Approximate
Type CMET76 Contractor RSI Surface Elevation 35 feet MSL
Groundwater Level 14 feet ATD, 16.62 feet Sampling Tub Hammer
and Date Measured after 1 hr Method(s) | UD€ Data
B . . . .
Bg:i%ﬁle Well Completion Location Parking Lane Along Alice Street Southwest of the Subject Property
p-
i|e 3 -
L4 13
5 AT @ L 3 g
® slEe ©Be «@ £ 14 =
5 &5 EE | 8§ B of| T | REMARKS AND OTHER
| alal wz 3 @ MATERIAL DESCRIPTION ok -4 TESTS
10 Cther Asphalt concrete overburden
T SC/SM Fine-grained sand w silt ane clay (SM-SC). Merritt Sand. dark
33— - . yellowish brown {10YR 4/4). Silt and ctay <10%, Homogeneous. i
Bacoming moist at §' bgs. No hydrocarbon odor,
-1 5 - — Cement Grout
7 7 becoming wet 7
28— =1 = 4" S_CH4D FVC Blank Weil
1 = mwes < Casing
moist
Jd apd Vv wet, color change to dark greenish gray (GLEY 1 4/5GY) g - 3/8 Bentonite Chips 3
4 1 . | i
pd :
S g DMweaerz EREZY! |
g color change fo dark yeilowish brown {10YR 4/4) !
3 4 4 N ?
)
& i i v
u_i': waf, color change to dark greenish grey (GLEY 1 4/5GY) (ATD)=
i‘ - 15— — 4" SCH40 PVC 0.010 ;
8 i SMW-16-16' | <« Slotted Well Screen '
g; 18— il (after 1 hr) ;T
p :
g 4 1 B # 2/12 Monterey Sand :
= i N color change to dark vellowish brown (10YR 4/4) ;
5 I :
(<] v t
¢ 4 29 MYV-18-20 |« |
5 =,
g l |
o i
g i ’r
| . i.
& :
5 4 - i
. % e R e b e L
s ~+ 25 . :
3 Bottom of Boring at 25 feet bgs L
k-] — - ~ l
5 :
2 5
£ !
g Figure :
g




Depth to Water: 15.5

Project No: 5404 Sheot: 10f 1
Project Namé; Vfcs Automotive Log of Borehole: SB-4
Client: Vic Lum
Location: 245 8th Stroet
Uscs Coor o et e - Gample Datat v
— Subsurface & g
£ é o Description s | o % g 3 Remarks
<3 G
g8 & |9 53 s |28 & |2
i I Ground Surface
e : Start Drlll at 2:45
2__-_—. Sand
e fine to medium grain
T SW | oose
. brown
no hydrocarbon odor SE44V IV
6L
8846 | C
increasing clay
brownfarange color
"""""""""""""""""" SB412' | G
/ Hydrosarbon odor present
% Clayey Sand SE415 1 G - Stronglhydrocarbm otor
vary fine to fine grain . .
13‘% SC | grayish color at 16 foet Temp PVC w/ 5 &, to 18.5
C ] 4VOAs (SB-4W) -
/ _
18- //5 LNAPL present in sample
....... A — T T Gﬂcoresampie
End of Borehola
20— V = Vapor Sample
Diill Date 4/2/03 Reviewed by: LMS AEI Consultants
Drill Method: Direct Push Logged by: PJM %53?' uci,%ﬂ;na?(‘ D&bgass;_fhe 200
Total Dapth: 18~ (825} 283-6000




Project No: 5404 Sheet: 10f1
Project Name: Vics Automotive Log of Boreboie: 885
Client: Vic Lum
Location: 245 sth Strast
uscs Sample Data
= A Subsurface 2 8
= é - Description éﬁ o § g 8 Remarks
[+ Y F-1 8| B o
8| & 1|8 23 [Sleo| £ | 2
Grountd Surface
Fill Hand Auger 0-5 feat
1 Sand
loose
cleansand
very fine to madium grain
slit and olay Increasing
downwarg
brown
fewer fines (loose)
color change to olive at 105 feet TSRz 17 | o Miid hydrocarbon odor
PID 1.9 ppm
¥
Silty Clayey Sand - (S8 e Temp PVC w/ 5 sorto 19'
| very fina to medium grain
wet
4 VOAs (SB-5 W)
* End of Barehole
20~
Drill Date 4/3/03 Reviewed by: LMS AE} Consuttants
Diill Method: Direct Push Logged by: PJM el Ore aolo, Sute 200
Tatal Depth: 19 {925) 2R3-H000

Dapth to Water; 14.2

. - R B e




Projact No: 5404 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: Vics Autemotive L og of Borehole: SB-6
Client: Vic Lum
Eccation: 245 8th Strest
U80S T ~ Sample Datg
- Subsurface . . Fo |
5 ‘é 5 Description 'ﬂés 3 § § 8 Remarks
N 0 —
gl a3 39 |58 & | 2
Giround Surtace
Fill Start Drilt at 1:30 pm
Hand Auger 0-5 fest
410 sw | Sand
IO loose
47" fine to medium grain
brown
L% 777 I TTTTEET Increasing water content

.
fy SW/ | cotor change to olive/gresn 5887 : C
8 / s | Increasing clay )
damp
% :
10 %

5/ , SB-§ 11’
27 % 8C | Clayey Sand
_% very fine fo medium graln
% wet .
14—5/
.

18-

_
% sc | Sanduith ciay 58618’ [ C
- ERNI

very slight hydrocarbdn odor

18
temp PVC w/ 5'sc to 19
B — | 4VOAS (SBEW) -
End of Borghole

20—
Drill Date 4/2/03 Reviowed by: LMS AE! Consultants
Drili Method: Direct Push - Lagged by: PJM \2"’5;2&80%!191 Déibig& S%I;te 200
Total Dapth: 19 (825) 283-6000

Depth to Water: 15.5




Project No: 5404 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: Vics Automotive Log of Borehole: SB-7
CHent: Vic Lum
Locatlon: 245 Bth Strest
HsCs Sample Data
- Subsurface el )
5 Bl Desaription f;;.ﬁ . % § 3 Remarks
3 @ | 8 : 25 clE! & | &
Ground Surface
Fill
Sand
loose .
fine to medium grain SB74V i YV
brown
dry
| santd w/ increasing clay, high
PRI moisture content
e < 8w/
S RN =T
101
12—, S5 T E Strong HC odor
14+ sC No sail recavery 12-16"
~ Clayey Sand
tine to mediutm graln
wet ¥
16— -
IEESE v dense sand with some fines 4 VOAs (SB-TW)
I R - SB718 | C
End of Borehole
20+
Drill Date 4/2/03 Revlewed by LMS AF| Consultants
" Drilt Method: Direct Push Logged by: PJM W o Dieblo, Sulte 200
Totat Depth: 18 l (825) 283-6000
Depth to Watar: 15,7




Dapth to Water: 17,2

Project No: 5404 Sheet: 10f 1
Project Name: Vics Automotive Log of Borehole: SB-8
Clisnt: Vig Lym
l.ocation: 245 8th Strest
Uscs Sample Data
- Subsurface ol L}
s| 2|3 Description 25 |o|5| 5|8 Remeris
[% =} 5 O =
| & |3 g3 |B|lg| & |2
Ground Surface .
Strart 8;15
Flil
gravel and brick Hand Auger 0-3.5 feet bgs
|_concrets siab E
L0 sena SE84V | V
B v Inose
e fine to medium grain
SEEE low fines
B il
B
- y -
% clay Increasing downward
8- SC | water content incr. below 8" 5588 |G
_ |
5
7 SC Clayey Sand
fine to medium grain
12—% plaste O
14 %A liner jam at 12-16 feet bgs
-/ sC
16— "
_% saurated at 19
S8BT | €
15—% *
. .‘/ ----- femp PVC W/ 5 sorto 20 -
/ 4 VOAs (SB-BW)
20 "
Drilt Date 4/2/03 Reviewad by: LMS AE! Consultants
Drill Method: Direct Push Logged by: PUM e D ke 200
Total Depth: 20 (925) 283-6000




Profect No: 5404 Sheet: 1 0f 1 #
Project Name: Vics Automotive L og of Borehole: SB-9
Client: Vic Lum
Lae&ﬁon: 245 Bih Street
uscs Bampla Data
- Subsurface Pand =
£ | B | 3 Description B3 1o £ g | & Remarks
g 5|35 B8 | %31 8 |2
a L , J |&|B| & = -
0 Ground Surface
e " v . 20% recovery 0-3 feet bgs
e Sand ’ ;
loosa .
well sorled |
light and dark reddish brown
low fines
high mofsture at 7 fest bgs
& d . :
8895 | € PID <1.0 ppm _
very compact at 10'
SB91Z 1 C - PID <1.0 ppm
- : No hydrocarbon odor :
v |
greenish/olive color logally
. SB916' 1 C PID <1.0 ppm
" temp PVC w/ 5' scr to 21 {
4 VOAs (SB-9 W)
20~
Drill Date 4/3/03 . Reviewed by: LMS AEl Consultants
i - Py 2500 Caming Diablo, Suite 200
DPrill Method: Direct Push . Logged by: BKA & PJM Walnist Craek, CA 94597
Total Depth: 20 {925) 283-6000 :
Depth to Water: 15.5 ‘




Project No: 5404 ‘ . Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: Vics Automotive Log of Borehole: $B-10
Client: Vic Lum ' '
Location: 245 8th Streat
uscs : --- Sample Data .
_ ' Subsyrface 28
£ ¥ 3 Description ﬂé‘“& " % g | & Remarks
j= 1 ==
@
El &3] . 33 |&|2) 2|2
Qs . Ground Surface
e Sand
_J.-; Lo loosa
Iy dark brown/reddish color o
RN low subangular gravels (<5%) 25% recovery 0-3 feet bgs
2~ medium to coarse grain
Tt sw
SB-105 | C PID <1.0 ppm
elay increasing below &'
damy to wet clayey sand 6.7
liner shattered 8-13 feet bgs -
810121 © PID 5.9 ppr
R greanish/olive In places
RN m?isft compact :
B AR little fines w -
16—~ Slight hydrocarbon odor
. SB1016 | C PID 10.0 ppm
L Strong hydrocarbon odor
PO >500 ppm
temp PVC w/ 5 scrto 19
End of Borehole _
20 4 VOAs (SB-10W)
Drill Date 4/3/03 Reviewed by: LMS AEI Consultants
rill Method: Direct Push Logged by: BKR & PIM Nats tnino Disblo, Sufte 200
Total Depth: 19 (925) 283-8000
Dapth to Water: 16




Project No: 5404 : Sheat: 1 of 1
Project Nm‘m: Vies Automotive Log of Borehale.' 55"11

Client: Vic Lum ‘

Location: 245 8th Strest

UsCs Sample Data
- Subsurface [ =
£ .é 5 Description §§ o % é‘ S Remarks
iy T
S| & |8 a5 |Fla| & | &
0~ CGround Surface
PEREEY Sand Start drill at 8:45
e dark browriredilish ool ‘
PPy ark bro color )
medium to coarse grain : 15% recovery 0-3 feet bgs

$B-115 | C

PiD <1.0 ppm
Clay increasing below 6' ‘

damp to wet §.7

10“% ' : : liner jam at 10-11 feat bys

© | Clayay sand
i / dark brown ¢lay with sand ,
1227 e
%% ' sz Lo PID 92.4 ppm
LT Slight hydrocarbon odor
14 Grasnish color
L1 sw
Sand - [sETiweC
reddish brown color PID 10.0 ppm
L Rt Strong hydrocarbon odor
Y PID >500 ppm .
- temp PVC w/ 5' sor ta 2¢/
PN 4 VOAs (SB-11 W)
Drili Date 4/3/03 Reviewed by: LMS AE! Consultants
. \ 2500 Camino Digblo, Suite 200
Drilt Mathod: Diract Push Logged by: EKR & PJM Walnut Creek, CA 94557
Totat Depth: 20 . (925) 268-6000

Dapth to Watey: 14,5




Project No: 5404

Sheel:10of 1

Project Name: Vics Automotive 'Log of Borehole: SB-12
Client: Vic Lurm
Lacation: 245 8th Strest
uscs - Sample Data
- Subsurface ‘ =
£ 2 3 Description ~§_.ﬁ ol § g B Remiarks
[«3 B %
8 E% 3 - 28 |Flg| & | 2
| Ground Surface
Fill Start dril at 11:45
hdravel w/ eoncrate
Hand auger 0-4.5 feet bgs
Sand
loose
brown/orange cofor
slighﬂs; olive
i minor fines .
! 85126 | & attempled vapor sample at 6.5'
' No vapor recavery
damp below 5'
sand with minor slit and clay sg-1211' | C
fine grain
greenish / gray color Na hydrocarbon odor
8B-1215 | C
clay increasing downward
| saturated
b 4
g PVC W/5'scrto 18
End of Borehole :
1 | 4 VOAs (SB-12 W)
20
Crill Date 4/2/03 Reviewed by: LMS AEl Gansuttants
Drill Method: Direct Push . Logged by: PUM 2600 u?%“rér;?(, Déa:;g‘,‘?gta 200
Total Depth: 18 {825} 283-6000
Depth to Waler: 17




Project No: 5404 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: Vics Automotive Log of Borehole: SB-13
Client: Vic Lum
Locatlon: 245 8th Strast
uscs Sample Data
Subsurface [ Xt
Description 2 = . g g § Remarks
g 2 ] g | T
- o = - . =
Grround Surface
AC/Eilt Hand auger 0-5 fest bgs
Asphalt and concrate to 1*
underiain by baserock
Sand
loose
fight brown color
| fine to mediam grain ]
minor clay vapor samp. attempt ne recovety
SB-187" [ C |
oolor change to olive/grean at 8'
damp '
clay Increase slightly at 12"
8B-1311'|{ C
) : No hydrocarbon odar
SB1814'1 C w | slight sulfide odor
---------------------- temp PVC wf 5" sor to 18"
fine sand with low glay
4VOAs (BB-13 W)
saturated
End of Borehole
20~
Drill Date 4/3/03 . Reviewed by: LMS AE| Consultants
Drill Method: Direct Push Logged by: PJM 2500 Caming Diablo, Suite 200

Total Dapth: 18
Depth to Water: 14.7

Walnut Creek, CA 94587
(925) 283-6000




Project No: 5404

Client: Vie Lum

Project Name: Vics Automotive

Locatian: 2_45 Bth Street

Log of Borehole: $B-14

Sheet: 1 of 1

Subsurface
Desoription

Sample Datz’

Sample
Labsl
Type
Blow/Tt

Recovery

Welt Data

Hemarks

Ground Surface

AC/Fill
Asphalt undedain by baserock

Sand

oose

clean sand

light brownfan color

minor clay below &'
damp

fina grain sand with c:Iay
tamp

color change to gresnish/olive at
1.5

sand with clay
fine to medium grain

saturated

g88-1411' | C

SBIA14 | ©

End of Borehole

Hand auger 0-5 feet hgs

No hydrocarben ador

temp PVC w/ 5' serio 18.5'

4 VOAs (SB-14 W)

Dril Date 4/3/03

Total Depth: 18.5
Depth to Water: 16.5

Drill Mathod: Direct Push

Reviewed by: LMS

Logged by: PIM

AE! Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200
Walnit Craek, CA 94557

{925) 283-6000




Project No: 5404 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: Vics Automotive Log of Borehole; SB-15
Client: Vi Lum ' : '
Location: 245 8th Strest
Uscs ‘ Sample Data
Subsurface = o
g 5 Description %;;E 2 % % é‘ Remarks
0 B |
a 5 . 33 |2\s| & | 2
0 Ground Surface
g Finl Startdrill st 12:55 pm "
Sand Hand auger 0-5 feet bgs
2 Iocse
poerly graded -
very fine-medium
3 silt and clay increasing
47 sp | downward
wet soils 6-77
greenish/olive at &'
B
101 SBI510 1 . No hydrocarbon edor
12 Clayeysana T TTTTTTTT
fine to medium grain
P | dampjwet -
14- SB1514 ] C
1§ less fines, ::}ean
color ehange o orange at 17°
saturated
18-
= PVC w/ 5' sor, 10 18.5"
. End of Borehola
' 4 VOAs (SB-15 W)
20—
Dl Date 4/3/03 Raviewad by: LMS AE| Consultants
Dril Method: Direct Push Loggad by: PUM - VAL O Do, Sulte 200
Total Depth: 185 . _ (525) 283-6000
Depth to Water: 13.6 ,




C:\Documents and Settingsiaangel\Deskiopivic soil logs\SB-16.bgs [AEI geoprobe 30.tpl]

Project: Victor Lum -
) : Log of Boring SB-16
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, CA
Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1
p
Date(s) . )
Drilied May 17, 2010 Logged By Adrian Angel Checked By Peter Mcintyre
Drilling -, Drill Bit . Total Depth
Method Direct Push SiZEIType 2.8 inch of Borehgle 30 feet bgs
ill Ri . N D {
-?;'FI,ISR'Q Limited-access Track Rig 54LT cﬁﬁ'ﬂ?cmr PeneCore gﬁ%;%’:rg?éﬁaﬂon
d .
Srounawater Level 26 feet ATD N9, Tube Bl 1 ACPWA Permit # W2010-0123
ngkgﬁ'e Tremie; neat cement grout Location
B I+ .
g 58 El 8 £
= o|F o o
S <lg eoF & s 2
= S|4| .'&n w = x
g o5 EE | | B GE | REMARKS AND OTHER
o Aajw|l o= 3 (C] MATERIAL DESCRIPTION LE TESTS
10 Asphalt
b 7 |~ Gravelly Sand, brown (7.5YR 413), well graded, very moist {fili} T
N iR Sand, brown (7.5YR 5/3), mottled, very fine grained, slightly loose, minor
- e - clay, moist -
- SB-16-5' B _| tasg
7 7 |~V color change to strong brown {7.5YR 4/8) T
1 40 |SB-18-10 n a3z
4 18 SB-16-15' | ] 23
. < 8B-16-17 H ¥ minor hydrocarbon oders and staining noted . 185
7 SB-16.20" 8P Sand, dark greenish gray staining (GLEY 1 4/5GY), motfled, fine grained, 208.2
- 20 B minor silt & clay, very moist, strong hydrocarbon odors — :
_ < sB-16-23' 1 1e.1
W hydrocarbon odors and staining reducing
J 25 SB-16-25' v | 54
25 \_‘1’ becoming saturated ATDy =
N X 5B-16-26' | 1 98
] <8B-16-27.5 Toas
N | |V end of saturation, no odors N
| 39X 8B-16-3¢" 12.3
Bottom of Boring at 30 feef bgs
Figure




Project: Victo'r Lum

Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, CA

Log of Boring SB-17

C:\Documents and Setfings\aangeNDesktoplic soil logs\SB-16.bgs [AEI geoprobe 30.1pl]

-

Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1
Date(s; Logged By Adri Checked B
Driled March 17, 2010 ogged By Adrian Angel ecked By Peter Mcintyre
Drilling .. DrHl Bit N Total Depth
Method Direct Push SizeiType 2.8inch of Borehole 30 feet bgs
i _— . iili {
-?;I;IER'Q Limited-access Track Rig 54LT ggnt':gctor PeneCore gﬁff;%)gné?;f,aﬂon
Sampli .
Sraundwater Lovel 19 feet ATD Wt Tube el i ACPWA Permit # W2010-0123
Borehole i
 Backfl 1remie; neat cement grout Location
K] @ B i
& - a E] o =3
s 87 E| & 5
g “je| o @ e ]
© glal B2 7] 5 g
5 BIE| EE S| = oE REMARKS AND OTHER
w Sl @z e 5] MATERIAL DESCRIPTION ol TESTS
1° T TN Asphalt
7 oreeel” Gravelly Sand, brown {7.5YR 4/3), well graded, very moist (il ]
- A éﬁ“ = Sand, brown (7.5YR 5/3}, mottled, very fine grained, slightly loose, minor
| i | clay, moist ]
4 s 5B-17-5' | ] 14
J o | |8BT0 AT _! 104
4 18 5B-17-15 _1 108
I 7 W hydrocarbon odors and staining noted T
| 5T 8B-17-18" B Y g 1 388
B SB-17-19 (ATDY 287.7
§B-17-20 sP Sand, color change to black (7.5YR 2.5/1), mottled, fine grained, minor’ 2000
~ 20 T — silt & clay, very moist 1o wet, strong hydrocarbon odors, becoming dark  —{ <
greenish gray staining (GLEY 1 4/5GY) at 21' bgs ’
i X sB-17-2%' 2 : j 98
C v becoming saturated, hydrocarbon cdors and staining gone,
4 4 replaced by fetid odors -
4 28 5B8-17-25' o T i 8
i <] 8B-17-28' 1 87
| 502 sB17-30 Y 8.7
Bottom of Boring at 30 feet bgs
Figure




p
Project: Victor Lum .
! : Log of Boring SB-18
Project 1ocation: 245 8th Street, Oakland, CA
Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1
Date(s} i -
Drilled March 17, 2010 Logged By Adrian Angel Checked By Peter Mcintyre
Dritlirm . Drill Bit - Total Depth
Methc?d Direct Push SizerType 2.8 inch of Borehgle 30 feet bgs
o Drili >
_?;l;leﬂig Limited-access Track Rig 54LT Cgln:tr;gcmr PeneCore gﬂ?fraoc):”!l:?;ﬁaﬁon
| . fi .
Sroundwater Level 19,5 feet ATD Nt Tube | el ACPWA Permit # W2010.0123
g:ﬁgﬁle Tremie; neat cement grout Location
-
I 3 U
- £ 2 £
c 3~ 65. wt k-]
o il o E o g
E £|a| =a 0 = P
& &5 EE | B | & OF | REMARKS AND OTHER
w Ao &2 3 o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION T TESTS
70 4 W Asphalt
] gn’?'l_ : Gravelly Sand, brown (7.5YR 4/3), well graded, very moist (fill)
— T i~ Sand, brown (7.5YR 6/3), mottled, very fine grained, slightly loose, minor -
B N | clay, moist B
4 5 $B-18-5' _ | 8798
4 10 SB-18-10' —_| 204
4 15 SB-18-15' _ 11224
-
= _ < 8B-18.17" | 36.6
gl 4 o _
@
§_ i _ IV hydrocarbon odors and staining noted _
o IATEN. S
5 o 202 SB-1820° 5P | Sand, dark greenish gray staining (GLEY 1 4/5GY), motlled, fine gtained, | 223.3
E <] $B-18-21' minor siit & clay, very moist to sightly wet, strong hydrocarbon odors 1232
= 4
el _ I sB-18.22' B | 5422
% _ 5 sB-18-23' | 485
@ - ¥ hydrocarbon odors and staining reducing
2 | < sB-18-24 1 78
g 1 25 $8-20-25' | 746
£ [><SB-18-26.5 25.5
2 ] ] |V color change from dark greenish gray to brown (7.5YR 5/2), |
% becoming saturated
g = — —
g J B
g .
% 4 30 £B-18-30' 28.5
«» Bottom of Boring at 30 feet bgs
g - - . -
% .
:
8 Figure
1




Project: Victor Lum

CADocuments and Seltings\aangefDesktopivic soil logs\SB-16.bgs [AE] geoprabe 30.1pi]

P

’ ) Log of Boring SB-19
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, CA ‘
Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1

J
Date(s) .
Driied. March 17, 2010 Logged By Adrian Angel Checked By Peter Mcintyre
Driling .. Drill Bit . Totat Depth
Method Direct Push Sizen'ype 2.8 inch of Borehole 30 feet bgs
?;";eRig Limited-access Track Rig 54LT ggﬂit';gcmr PeneCore ’gﬂﬁ;’gﬁéﬁiaﬁon
L n

S ater wevel 21 feet ATD Matoa Tube ot it ACPWA Permit # W2010-0123
g:;igﬁte Tremie; neat cement grout Location

‘_g_,’_ T & é g g

= o[- = — =

2 el ws o L2 3

© S = [-%=] oy £ o

B & % % g % & oE REMARKS AND OTHER

i Qe oz 3 o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION ag TESTS

70 Sr /N Asphalt

1 SP \ Gravelly Sand, brown (7.5YR 4/3}, wel! graded, very moist (fill)

! a i~ Sand, brown (7.5YR 6/3), mottled, very fine grained, slightly loose, minor |

| J | clay, moist J

. SB-19-5' . | 821

4 40| |SB-18-10 B _| 408

B _B<sB-19-13 1 130

4 15 SB-19-15' | _ _1 2917

- P<IsB-197 1307

7 i | ¥ hydrocarbon edors noted 7

1 ] | ¥ staining noted 7

1 20 SB-19-20' B _| a7

. : {ATEY Y

SB-19-27"] SP Sand, black {7.5YR 2.5/1), mottled, fine grained, minor silt & clay, Very ~ 70

- - moist 10 slightly wet, strong hydrocarbon odors, color change to dark -

| [ SB-19-23" greenish gray (GLEY 1 4/5GY) at 21.5' bygs 1 o5

| | sB-18-24' | 54.8

4 25 S5B-18-25' b 1 2518

~ SB-19-26.5 v becomln% saturated 16.8
i i ¥ hydrocarbon odors and staining end i
_ <] sB-19-28' 1 114
"V end saturation
4 ap 58-1g-30' B8.7
Bottomn of Boring at 30 feet bgs
Figure




Project: Vic's Automotive

Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

Log of Boring GP-1
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Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1
t - \
gg”i(j) July 13, 2006 Logged By Richard J. Bradford Checked By Peter Mcintyre
Driling . DriilBit 2 inch Probe Rods wf DT21 Totai Depth
Method Direct Push Technology Slze/Type Dual Tube Sampler of Borehole 105 feet bgs
Drill Rig Drilllng Approximate
Type  GeoProbe Model 5410 Contractor VIronex Surface Elevation ~39 feet MSL
B} Groundwater Lavel Sampling Hammer
%| and Date Measureq NOt Encauntered ATD Methad(s) None Data
(]
B . .
E ngi%ﬁle Bentonite/Cement Sluny Location Western corner of the property E-SE of MW-6 )
B
@ "
LIFEF -
@ > 3
< g E — g E | o
§ 5 8 e o5 _E’§§ o8 @ |2
31 k= 1=l 28 —ﬂ'ﬁ .Z:E [75) =
3 [ -E, ol oo O.'Q e %
o & B|5|55|582| S5 | & |E REMARKS AND
g i nlw|nz |wes| xo 2]e MATERIAL DESCRIPTION OTHER TESTS
= - O
E e . J\"%" Asphalt overburden A
sl N N . *™1" Fine grained sand {SP), <30% biack orgranic material, 10YR 4/2 dark grayish “
'ﬁ N N %L brown, homegeneous, non-cohesive, non-plastic, medium dense, dry, no hc odor
=
= 15
4 1 1 N :
= i i SP-| L Fine grained sand w/ silt (SP-SM), <10% black orgranic material, 10YR 4/6 i
f S ;-' f dark yellowish brown, homogeneous, non-coheslve, non-plastic, medium & staln) tocl
2 — . |fil—  dense, dry, no hc odor __| 6" stalnless stee
g 5_-3P-1 5 :.‘- i Mt;pinhodur
z . . | 4
E_ — —
E gg . Fine grained sand w/ clay (SP-SC}, 10YR 5/6 yellowish brown, homogeneous,
'Ec° - '.,_ i— semi-cohesive, low to no plasticity, medium denss, stightly malst, no hc odor - Slight he odor
ol - " i
2 N7
£ ~ 1 , ."‘?-m __| 6" stalnless steet
5 P-1-1 a7 Siigkinic odor
4 o . l- Bottom of Boring at 10.5 feet bgs -
&
= - - N 4
LLI
o
o - - - =
=
I
5 - - o .
0
sl - 15 — —
3
: o _
=] - . . |
Z
a — ] L. t
=|
il
oy - 4 L 4
a
] - 20— | i
=
£ 44 L _
=]
=
P-4 - - — -
&)
g 4 - i
@
=l 4 4 L -
1T ]
14
L] — —
oy 25— —
&)
= -1 - - -
]
v = — - —
)
g 4 L 4
T = - lm =
4
Bl - 30
4 Figure GP-1
Z




roject: Vic's Automotive

bgs [Basic Boring Log

P
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, California
P

Log of Boring GP-2

7| Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1 |
2
g{ Bﬁfﬁ(ﬁ) July 13, 2006 Logged By Richard J. Bradford Checked By Peter Mcintyre )
mmi Direct Push Technology giﬂﬁ—l;pe g::}.:.:;:?aim::rm bT21 g? E;gﬁgf: 10.5 feet bgs
Type 2 GeoProbe Model 5410 TS sor Vironex Shitace Bavation ~33 fet MSL
e Bt visasared Not Encountered ATD Momaney None Daa

Borehole

Backill Dentonlte/Cement Slurry

Location Western corner of the property E-SE of MW-6

ation\1169G7 Soil Gas Investigation Reporf\SGt Boring Log:

E ‘ g - - | 8 =]
IS ?; I->-3 N m%"é’ % ; 3
2 Zleles|Ess]| 851 9| e
@ £]2g] 5o S35 a5 w |g
s g|5|ES|E2E| 52| 3 (B REMARKS AND
i cla|nzZ jnxs| G S| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION OTHER TESTS
e A MR ~4" Asphalt overburden P
1 T ","._ [ Fine grained sand (SP), <40% black orgranlc material, 10YR 4/2 dark grayish T
'ﬁ i B -, .4 brown, homoegeneous, non-cohesive, non-plastic, medium dense, dry, no hcodar |
= L .
E ;
§ 7] 7 5P- f; 1 V¥ Fine grained sand w/ sttt (SP-8M), <10% black orgrantc material, 10YR 4/6 7
= i N SM ¥k dark yeliowish brown, homogeneous, non-cohesive, non-plastic, medium N
@ g dense, dry, no hc odor .
S _ B . | 6" stainless steel
g 52 2| Nigphimodor
3 1 - iin -
E:’“ i i .,
E gg“ /é Fine grained sand w/ clay (SP-SC), 1GYR 5/6 yellowish brown, homogensous,
E“ - - %— semi-cohesive, Jow to no plasticity, medium dense, slightly moist, no hc odor 7 siight he odor
.‘g - — ./Z" -
2 B 6" stainless steal
£ p— . - o}
s 1 p-2-19 a% iighirhc odor
< . . I~ Bottorn of Boring at 10.5 feet bgs J
of
b=l 4 - - i
w
0.
g — - - —
x
5 4 " 2 _
w
g — 15— — —
2
5
<] 4 4 L 4
<
) 4 4 L 4
L
=
TN -
g 4 4 L
@ — 20 — —
z
=
z 4 = - 4
Q
< 4 A - 4
=l
w
= - - - 4
w
[
o3 — e —
2 25—
[e]
= 4 N " .
B
r — o - -
=
Q - _ L -
E:
£ 4 L J
o
n
5 30
< .
g Figure GP-2
E w




¢l Project: Vic's Automotive
«] Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, California

£

l.og of Boring GP-3

G| Boring Log

g: Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1

2 r

% B,‘?}EZ‘? July 13, 2006 Logged By Richard J. Bradford Checked By Peter Mclntyre
Drilting ., Dril Bt 2 inch Probe Rods wf DT21 Total Depth
Method Pirect Push Technology StzeType Dual Tube Sampler of Borehole 10:5 feet bgs
-?;EEREQ GeoProbe Model 5410 gglriltrrlgctor Vironex éﬁff'::;rg‘gaﬁm ~33 feet MSL
Groundwater Level Sampting Harmer
and Date Measured NOt Encountered ATD Method(s)None Data

kgggﬂﬁle Bentonite/Cement Slurry

Locafion Western corner of the property E-SE of MW-6

e
i g

. 3|2 g5 2
c 1] Rl oF g 5
2 Tleleg|Es58] 8w
ol i8] o0 |og @ BiE
5 SlEIEE|EgE) 35
m Q] BE |vrs | Xxo
— O

USCS Symbol
Graphic Log

s
o

SSER

T S

W
on

s

T

el
— Pn

wwn

Sty

Fine grained sand w/ slit and clay {SP-SM), increasing clay content, <10% silt/clay

= fines, 10YR 5/8 yallowlsh brown, homogenecus, semi-cohesive, low to no 1
plasticity, medium dense, dry, no hc odor

¥ Fine grained sand w{ silt and clay (8P-SM), increasing clay content, <10%
L. silt/clay fines, 10YR 5/8 vellowish brown, homogeneous, semi-coheslve, low
to no plasiicity, medium dense, dry, no he odor

REMARKS AND

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION OTHER TESTS
~4" Asphalt overburden Y
| Fine grained sand (SP), <25% black orgranic material, 7.5YR 3/2 very dark brown,
_\_homoganenus, non-cohesive, non-plastlc, medium dense, dry, no he odor i

__| 6" staintess steel

Isphmodor

| ¥ Fine grained sand w/ clay (SP-SC), 10YR 5/6 yallowlsh brown, “1 No he odar
| homogeneous, seml-cohesive, low to no plasticity, medium dense, molst,
perched water around 8 to 9 ft bgs, no he odor

__| 6" stainless steel

X:\PROJECTS\CHARACTERIZA'.FIDN & REMEDIATIONVADVANCED REMEDIATION\1 16367 SGI - HYDPE (Vic's Automotive) Qakland, RIB\1 16907 Soil Gas Investigation\i16207 Soil Gas Investigation ReporiiS

- ephmbdor
N ] l. Bottom of Boring at 10.5 feet bgs -
— 20 — 1
— 25— — 1
— 30
Figure GP-3




asic Boring Log

Project: Vic's Automotive
8 Project Location: 245 8th Street,

Oakland, California

Log of Boring GP-4

7| Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1

o

% gﬂfﬁ(;) July 13, 2006 Logged By Richard J. Bradford Checked By Peter Mcintyre

]

3] Driling Dril Bt 2 inch Probe Rods w/ DT21 Total Depth

F:r'x Methog Direct Push Technology Size/Type Dual Tube Sampler of Borehole 10.5 feet bgs

E : ual Tube Sampier

8 Typs ~ GeoProbe Model 5410 Contractor Vironex EpproXimate o ~33 feet MSL
Groundwater Level Sampling Hammer
and Date Measured NOt Encountered ATD Method(s) None Data

Borehole

Backfil Bentonite/Cement Slurry

ion Reportis

Location Western corner of the property E-SE of MW-6

B
5 —
g % =

)]
-[ - s.| g|E€|¢®
o 5 2 : o5 PES u:§ & T_al
A § sS|S|c8|58E| 22 | o |
d & B|5|55|58E| 55 | ¢ [ B REMARKS AND
§ i olole2 lurs| o 314 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION OTHER TESTS
= @ Al M. ~4" Asphalt overburden P
"r:i N T %7 Fine grained sand (88), <20% black orgranic material, 10YR 4/2 dark grayish
? E i | brown, homogeneous, non-cohesive, non-plastic, medium denss, dry, no he odor
> A
£ T T e e e e e e e e e e e
P 4 _ gg" . P/ Fine grained sand wi silt and clay (SP-SM), increasing clay content, <15% sii¥clay .|
] a fines, 10YR 4/8 dark yellowish brown, homogeneous, semi-cohesive, fow 1o ho
6'51 - - . /;- plasticity, medium dense, moist, no he odor E
§ - " 'ﬁm _| 6" stainless steel
2 S mr44 ¥ Mephmedor
g T T sP- ?__\1’ Fine grained sand w/ silt and clay {SP-SM), <15% silticlay fines, 10YR 4/6 7]
] i , SC I ‘é_ dark yeliowlsh brown, homogeneous, semi-cohesive, low to no plastioity, i
gl N 7% medium dense, moist, perched water around 6 ft bgs, slight ho odor
= 4 . .
3 - 8P- { ,ﬁ—\y Fine grained sand w/ clay (SP-8C), <10% clay fines, soil discoloration - No he odor
=] m _ G 1 gz GLEY1 4/5G dark greenish gray, homogeneous, semi-cohesive, low fo no n

%

& i ? piasticity, medium dense, moist, strong he odor .
£ -1 /= __| 6" stainless steel
5 g " LRTY N Sisiagthc odor
< ] . |- Bottom of Boring at 10.5 feet bgs i
e
Z] 4 L 4
L
o
fau ] - - -
=
0 i 4 L 4
w
5| 4 15 — —
8
z
[} . - L .
< .
a i 4 L 4
{1
=
i}
u . 4 » N
o
8 - 204 o =
Z
- - - b -
[m}
<
= - - e -
=]
g 4 L 4
a
=| - ] - .
w
[
-] — 25« — —
=
g4 . i
|
i wl - - -
g
o . . - .
2
<
I — - - -~
o
@b
o — 30
i
% Figure GP-4
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r f . ™
Project: Vic's Auto ' .
) ) Log of Boring GP-5
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, CA
Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1
\ s
& B ™
Date(s) Drilled October 16, 2012 Logged By Robert F. Flory Checked By
Drilling Method Direct Push Drifl Bit Size/Type 2.25 inch Total Depth of Borehole 5.5 feet bgs
Drill Rig Type Geoprobe 5400 Drilling Contractor Enviromental Control Assoclates| Approximate Surface Elevation
S;g“;;‘::::;:ﬁl‘_’:; Not Encountered ATD Sampling Method(s) None Well Pormit W2012-0743
Borehole Backfill Well Completion Location
L v
L) a
E—4 rat —
.,gJ: ~ | 8] E 2 =)
= | 312 2| & S
5 € o] | ® 2 g
= 21 & [7:) = —
S | ElElE|S]| & 5
in a8l &8 6 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION l-;-l REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS
-1 ¢ Cancrete
Clayey Sity Gravel, gray, base rock, firm, moist, |
A
(FILL) P
1 i %
e
2
ves
_ N [ R LA
7
5%
P4
LA
- - L ere
PAA
FAALA
7
re
II$
_ _ T 4
p— sm — pa—

Botiom of Boring at 5.5 feet bgs




Project: Vic's Auto . . )
. : Log of Boring GP-6
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, CA
Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1 |
L
{ '
Date(s) Drilled October 16, 2012 Logged By Robert F. Flory Checked By
Driliing Method Direct Push Drili Bit Size/Type 2.25inch Total Depth of Borehole 5.5 feet bgs
Drill Rig Type Gecprobe 5400 Drilling Contractor Enviromental Control Associates{ Approximate Surface Elevation
G dwater Level . .
and Date Moasureq Not Encountered ATD Sampling Method(s} Nona Well Permit W2012-0713
Borehole Backfili Well Completion Location ‘
- " v
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= el -
-.8 =~ | 8] E 2 o
c | 5|5 2|8 3
5 € |o| | ? e 4
= =| B 172} = =
% 2 |E| B g & =
T} 8 & 3 e 6] MATERIAL DESCRIPTION I-B-I REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS
] 0 Concrete
sM g 8ilty gravelly Sand, reddish brown - brown, soft,  |#¢ 27
loose, moist (FILL) ;,’. Y
- — - A CLA
LA LA
e LLA
LA LA
e 24
LA RA
AL
AR RCAAA
i - 5551 1555
f PP 2
LA
5591 1545
LA MELLA
LA A
. _ - B L
LA LA
perd (224
553, 1257
M Silty Sand, yellowish brown, soft, loose, moist $$$ ’4,“
I i P4 ez
\ oIl oy
] >
!
It
—] 5 P | ] — —]
K
sM Bottom of Boring at 5.5 feet bgs
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Project: Vic's Auto .
! _ A Log of Boring GP-7
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, CA
Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1
L. v
' Y
Date(s) Drilled October 16, 2012 Logged By Raberi F. Flory Checked By
Drilling Method Direct Push Drill Bit Size/Type 2.25 inch Total Depth of Borehole 5.5 feet bgs
Drill Rig Type Geoprobe 5400 Brilling Contractor Enviromental Control Associates| Approximate Surface Elevation
S;:‘g‘;:‘:}:’a::‘rf; Not Encourntered ATD Sampling Method(s) None Well Permit W2012-0713
Borehaole Backfifll Well Completion Location
\ o’
' Y
[
=y 2l s
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1 g8 5|2E| 8
c I | Z —~ )
o E |l oa| P 2 &
T s |2l &l aw 5 ~
a % E £ 8 © . 3
0 a |alad|3]| 6 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION I.3.| REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS
10 Asphart Asphalt, 4'
SM 1 Silty Sard, dark brown, soft, loose, malst i A
| V24 /)
h A CLA
1 - 4 k7
SM Silty Sand, yellowish brown, soft, loose, moist ?; “
5991 1952
p2 sl (222
LA LA ALA
4 g n wesd (222
LA LR A
AR L
T AL
AR
355 1255
FLA CAAA
" 4 & ll$ AL
F XA AL LA
VLA BEALA
AL LA
ety (222
ELL [P
433 144
1 - el
— 5 — —
E
E SM Bottorn of Boring at 5.5 feet bgs
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Project: Vic's Auto .
) : Log of Boring GP-8
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, CA .
Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1
\
'
Date(s) Drilled October 18, 2012 Logged By RobertF. Flory Checked By
Dritling Method Direct Push Drill Bit Size/Type 2.25 inch Total Depth of Borehole 5.5 feet bgs
DriII.Rig Type Geoprobe 5400 Drilling Contractor Enviromental Control Associates| Approximate Surface Elevation
Groundwater Leve!
and Date M:as:::c! Not Encountered ATD Sampling Method(s) None Well Permit W2012-0713
Borehole Backfill Well Completion - Location
g i<
o I
S € |l al| @ 2 g
© = ol o 12} == -4
: | E|E|E|g| ¢ ' 3 .
i} O 3 % 2 (G MATERIAL DESCRIPTION F-' REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS
- ¢ Asphat Asphalt 4"
SM Silty Sand, dark brown, soft, lcose, moist ; ’ ; $
A LA
1 : 224 b2
8M Silty Sand, yellowish brown, soft, loose, moist ;,; $$
4551 1957
P EL LA
XA LA
- - - B AAARLAL LA
wesd trrs
POL LRI LA
"L
PELL LA
LA ARCLLA
wasl 4L
LA AL
N i | RS
T LA RCAL
VAL RA
P LA A A
5331 1222
254 12%
1 - - an 12
] 5 — — :'
SM Bottem of Bering at 5.5 feet bgs




[Project: Vic's Auto .
! : Log of Boring GP-9
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, CA
Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1
\ A
~ ™
Date(s} Dritlled October 16, 2012 Logged By Robert F. Flory Checked By
Drilling Method Direct Push Drill Bit Size/Type 2.25 inch Total Depth of Borehole 5.5 feet bgs
Drill Rig Type Geoprobe 54G0 Drilling Contractor Enviromenta: Control Associates| Approximate Surface Elevation
f;g“;;‘::::;:j:’:; Not Encountered ATD Sampling Method(s) None Well Permit W2012.0713
Borehole Backfill Well Completion Location
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i} o el & 3 G MATERIAL DESCRIPTION I-;- REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS
- 0 Asghait Asphalt 4"
SM 4 Silty Sand, dark brown, soft, loose, moist VA %
P LA
i re o
1 s 24 v
SM Silty Sand, vellowish brown, soff, loose, molst 2$ ;‘
AR
i 553 1442
s - o il (44
RAARELLA
) TS
P AL AL A
wesd (224
" P AL AL A
i 454 52
. - M- eerd 1208
sl (2o
'LL. o wesd ters
el (28
WLl sy
Ty 533 1555
4 N et 8253 1424
ot Sy
- 5 5 - _
i ALY
SM Bottom of Boring at 5.5 feet bgs

10

KAViC's Auto (116807} Oakland - RIB, PMN) Soil Gas 2012\Rorings hgs [VP welk 1nl]
! |
1
T
1
.




Project: Vic's Auto

Type GeoProbe 6610DT

' _ Log of Boring AS-1
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, CA
Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1
gﬁht:(:) June 30, 2010 Logged By Adrian Angel Checked By Ricky Bradford
Drilling Driff Bit . Total Depth
Methog Holiow Stem Auger Size/Type 8 1/4 inch o? Baore;gte 30 feet bgs
Drill Rig Driliing Approximate

Contractor PeneCore (C57 #306899)

Surface Elevation 33 feet

1 Ground .
a;guga:;aﬂaﬁzld Not Measured azmgg) None Well Permit No. ACPWA #W2010-0448
Boreh " " "
{ Bg‘r:ekﬂgle Well Completion Location Approximately 10-feet northeast of MW-1
B " B
2 e €| g
I o - & -1 o
K= “lo|log 2 o
§ <£la|lda| w |E o
z 2| E(EE| & | B 3
) ¢l o | B3 (724 y . €
o A|A|aZ| 3 |0 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION = REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS
33— 0
- o - -1 TOC 1-foot bgs
] N | Boring not Togged.
28— 5 —
i i - Annular Seal (Neat Cement Grout)
23— 10— =
18— 15— — 27 SCHBD PVC Casing
13— 20 —
B— 25— —
_ i - Transition Seal (3/8" Hydrated
) | N Bentonite Chips)
— 4 - o I Sandpack (2/16 Monterey Sand}
- i L ATH 2" 316 §S Sparge Point (0.010
s 30 Bottom of Boring at 30 feet bgs  Sereen)

X \PROJECTS\CHARACTERIZATION & REMEDIATIONADVANCED REMEDIATIONWig's Auto {116907) Oakland - RJB, PM\L) Alr Sparge Pilot Test (116807) RJBWAS-1 to AS-4 Logs. bgs [Basic Wall Log (RJB).tpl]

Figure




( Project: Vic's Auto

' ; Log of Boring AS-2
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, CA

Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1
rDate(;) )
Drited June 30, 2010 : Logged By Adrian Angel _ | Checked By Ricky Bradford
i ill Bi .
,?,,’e"t'gl,gd Hollow Stem Auger gileleﬂ-l;pe 8 t/4 inch ZfD éa;rzﬁgfg 30 feet bgs
. i -

| pe? GeoProbe 6610DT onling o; PeneCore (C57 #906899) Approximate 33 foet
5] ond Date Measuren Not Measured Mty None : Welt Permit No. ACPWA #W2010-0448
g g;ﬁ&ﬁ'e Well Completion Location Approximately 10-feet northeast of MW-1
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g 8§ |2 £le
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@ € “lelesi ? | b
[+ o c| &l co W i —
Jd 8 EFEIES| 8|8 g
5 ] Ojlw|ez | D |G MATERIAL DESCRIPTION = REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS
gl 38 o
% . L - TOG 1-foot bgs
x| Boring not Iogged.
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= . ~ N ransition Seal (3/8" Hydrated
g Bentonite Chips)
5
2 - o - - Sandpack (2/16 Monterey Sand)
% 4 i L 2" 318 SS Sparge Point (0.010
@ 3 3 Bottom of Boring at 30 fest bgs Screen)
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Project: Vic's Auto

Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, CA

Log of Boring AS-3

Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1 _
. -
rDate(s) : )
Drileg. June 30, 2010 Logged By Adrian Angel Checked By Ricky Bradford
e " ; ID
E&'L’fd Hollow Stem Auger g{iﬂ;ye 8 1/4 inch gfo g’oreﬁgf: 30 feet bgs
{ Tma " GeoProbe 6610DT g or PeneCore (C57 #906899) hproximate on 33 feet
[=1
= ' I3 i
5] or bt ez Not Measurod ety None Vil PemitNo. ACPWA #42010-0448
ki S:{jfﬁﬁ’e Well Completion Location Approximately 10-feet northeast of MW-1
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; i Qlwjwz| D |0 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION g REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS
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& 4 - L -} TOC 1-foot bgs
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E Boring not logged.
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(Pro'ect: Vic's Auto .
! _ Log of Boring AS-4
Project Location: 245 8th Street, Oakland, CA
Project Number: 116907 Sheet 1 of 1
( Date(s) . .
Difled June 30, 2010 Logged By Adrian Angel Checked By Ricky Bradford
—= - + . D
ﬂ;"fh"fd Hollow Stem Auger gjgléf?;pe 81/4inch I]? tBa:I:reﬁgltg 30 feet bgs
| e GeoProbe 6610DT oS 4or PeneCore (C57 #906899) P pomate on 33 feet
5 S,[g“g‘;’tﬁa,{f;a';i‘;g'd Not Measured ﬁi’fﬂfﬂé’}% None Well Permit No. ACPWA #W2010-0448
8 ngkt%g'e Well Completion Location Approximately 10-feet northeast of MW-1
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p.]
[ - - -
B
Zi 23— 10— —
o
2 - . L
g
3 a 4 L
o]
|~
5 N i L
2
5 18— 16— = " SCH80 PVC Casing
-"2-’ o, i L
=
o . i L
g
[ g - -
W
=
L
i - 4 L
i
o 13— 20 —
£
é - — -
4 - - =
[=]
g 4 4 L
[=]
w
= 4 4 L
w
4
g 8— 25— —
[ - - o Transition Seal (3/8" Hydrated
§ Bentonite Chips)
g 4 L
E - . - - Sandpack (2/16 Monterey Sand)
z . L faf 2" 316 58 Sparge Point (0.010
@ 3 30 Bottom of Boring at 30 fest bgs i) Screen)
[&]
5 .
g Figure
2L




